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I. FOREWORD BY THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
It is my pleasure to present the annual performance plan of the 

across the length and breadth of our province.

the last three decades, government has been on a journey, striving 

Most importantly, it has transformed the lives of millions of our 

1994.

growing province.

In-spite of our teething challenges, we are pleased to report that 
the Northern Cape Department of Health received concurrence 

care to our people.

In terms of our resource envelope, the reality is that our Department is faced with a serious challenge of accruals 

of the plan.

role in reducing the burden of Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs), which remains a major threat to global public 
health.
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Although the province has been performing well within the set target of neonatal mortality, data shows that there 

2.5% increase.

to 58,2% in 2021/2026 in males, whereas for females, it improved from 55.6 years to 64.4 years over the same 
period.

pregnancy in the province.

some major clinic upgrades and refurbishments. The aim is to ensure that all clinics reach the 100% Ideal clinic 
status by the end of this month.

The Department has made us proud in all other facets of healthcare provision, and hence we have no doubt that 

Coverage.

Mr. Maruping Lekwene (MPL)
Northern Cape MEC for Health
Date:



8 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

II. STATEMENT BY THE HEAD OF DEPARTMENT (HOD)

of the current government and will coincide with the beginning 

an opportunity to consolidate the gains made in respect of the 

Most notable, that this opportunity creates is the strengthening 

The area of concern is the increase of neonatal deaths as well as increase of 10 – 19 year olds who fall pregnant. 

pregnancy. Teenage pregnancy has been a major Achilles heel of the health system in the Northern Cape, the root 

successes achieved.

thereby increase access to primary health care (PHC). The process of planning for mental health wards in districts 
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realize the decentralized mental health care.

districts, while there are those without a single licensed health facility.

great degree, health outcomes are determined by the social determinants of health, the socio economic factors that 

Mr. M MlathaMrMMMrMMrMrMrMrMMrMrMMrMrrrr...... MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMM MlMlMlMlllMlMlMlMllMMMlMlMllMMMMMMMM ataaa ha
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III. OFFICIAL SIGN-OFF OF THE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN
•

•

•
Provincial Department of Health is responsible.

•
will endeavour to achieve over the period April 2024 to March 2025.
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OUR
MANDATE

A
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PART A: OUR MANDATE

1. CONSTITUTIONAL MANDATE

competence

•

•

•

(c) Social security, including, if they are unable to support themselves and their dependents, appropriate social 
assistance.

(3) No one may be refused emergency medical treatment.

services and social services.



14 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

2. LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY MANDATES

2.1 LEGISLATION FALLING UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH’S PORTFOLIO 
 - Provides a framework for a structured health system within the 

•

•
guidelines, norms and standards, in which each province, municipality and health district must deliver 

•

•

and

•
relate to health in South Africa. 

pricing of medicines.

of those diseases.

community service by pharmacists

these professionals.

establishment of a council to regulate the profession.

chiropractors, homeopaths, etc., and for the establishment of a council to regulate these professions.

 - Provides for the establishment of the South African 

health centres.

of pregnancies based on choice under certain circumstances.
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mental health challenges.

 - Provides a legal framework for the Council to charge 
medical schemes certain fees.

 - Provides for the control of tobacco products, 

by the tobacco industry.

 - Provides a legal framework for mental health in the Republic and in 

laboratory services to the public health sector.

 - Provides for the establishment of the Interim 

the Republic.

2.2 OTHER LEGISLATION APPLICABLE TO THE DEPARTMENT 
 - Provides for establishing the 

cause of non-natural deaths.

comply with in order to create a safe working environment for employees in the workplace.

to improve the levels of skills of employees in workplaces.
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 - Provides for the manner in which revenue generated may be disbursed.

economic empowerment in the manner that the state awards contracts for services to be rendered, and incidental 

employment that an employer must provide for employees covered by the Act.
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3. HEALTH SECTOR POLICIES AND STRATEGIES OVER THE 
FIVE YEAR PLANNING PERIOD 

3.1 NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE BILL 

3.2 NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN: VISION 2030
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The . The  that 

3.3 SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS

, with all countries 

least as low as 25 per 1,000 live births

 and combat 

and treatment and promote mental health and well-being

(5) 3.5 - Strengthen the 
harmful use of alcohol

, including for family 

programmes

(8) 3.8 - Achieve 

 and air, 
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Control in all countries, as appropriate

(11) 3.b -  for the communicable and non-

provide access to medicines for all

health workforce in developing countries, especially in least developed countries and small island developing 
States

3.4 MEDIUM TERM STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 2019-2024

Africa, which are embodied in the Medium-Term Strategic Framework (MTSF) for period 2019-2024. It is aimed at 

compact, as outlined in the table below.

Compact Pillars

Disease 

1. Improve health outcomes by 
responding to the quadruple 
burden of disease of South 
Africa 

2.
address social determinants of 
health

N/A 
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Compact Pillars

Transform

protected from 
the catastrophic 

of seeking health 

3. Progressively achieve Universal 
Health Coverage through NHI

Pillar 4: Engage the private 
sector in improving the access, 
coverage and quality of health 
services; and

management systems and 
processes

care

4. Improve quality and safety of 
care

Pillar 5: Improve the quality, 

services provided with a focus 
on to primary health care.

5. Provide leadership and 
enhance governance in the 
health sector for improved 
quality of care

Pillar 7: Strengthen Governance 
and Leadership to improve 
oversight, accountability and 
health system performance at 
all levels

6. Improve community 
engagement and reorient 
the system towards Primary 
Health Care through 
Community based health 
Programmes to promote 
health

Pillar 8: Engage and empower 
the community to ensure 
adequate and appropriate 
community based care

7. Improve equity, training and 
enhance management of 
Human Resources for Health

Pillar 1: Augment Human 
Resources for Health 

8. Improving availability to 
medical products, and 
equipment

Pillar 2: Ensure improved 

vaccines and medical products 

of supply chain equipment and 
machinery

management systems and 
processes

9.

automate business processes 
and improve evidence based 
decision making

System that will guide the 
health system policies, 
strategies and investments

Goal 4: 
Build Health 

10. Execute the infrastructure 
plan to ensure adequate, 
appropriately distributed 
and well maintained health 

Pillar 3: Execute the 
infrastructure plan to ensure 
adequate, appropriately 
distributed and well-maintained
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4. RELEVANT COURT RULINGS
NO

1. R       34 385 930.00 04-05 December 
2023 leave to appeal the dismissal 

appeal the cost order of the 

the appeal itself to be set 

R         19 117 017.42

2. D.C Arends obo 
N.M Arends

R       63 214 060,00 
leave to appeal the 
interest judgment later, 
dates to be determined. 

were argued, judgment 
reserved.

R         20 450 000,00 

3. R       19 817 477.20 05 February 2024 R         19 390 280.46 

TOTAL 
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OUR STRATEGIC
FOCUS

B
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PART B: OUR STRATEGIC FOCUS

5. VISION

6. MISSION

prevent illness.  

•
people through community-
wide and individually focused 

•
and wellness and prevent illness

•

• Care will be delivered in the 

•

resources

7. VALUES
• Professionalism

• Teamwork

• Integrity

•
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8. SITUATIONAL ANALYSIS

8.1 OVERVIEW OF THE PROVINCE

-
cording to the Census that was published in 2023, the 1.31million people consists of 661 075 females and 647 658 

-
kaans, followed by 35.7% Setswana speaking, 4.5% isiXhosa speaking, 2.4% English speaking and only 1.2% Sesotho 

Demographic Data

1,355,629

Source: Census 2022, 2023

economies. (source, 
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th

highest when looking at trends over the past year. 

8.2 EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT ANALYSIS 

to 2022 (1 308 734  to  as recorded in the Census conducted in 
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Source: General Households Survey, 2021

Source: General Households Survey, 2021
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In the Northern Cape 19.6% of households have access to medical aid schemes, meaning the remaining 84,4% rely 

and it shows the departmental progress towards achieving the 5-year Strategic Plan 2020-2025 impact of improving 

II. Non-communicable diseases (chronic illnesses and mental health).
III. Maternal, neonatal and child mortality, and

In a study conducted by Achoki T, et al (2022), showed that the number of years lived with disability (between 1990 
and 2019) jumped by nearly two-fold as a result of demographic change and rapid increases in non-communicable 

lowest.   
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represent 9,1% (lowest in the Province despite the highest pop). The low recorded new diabetes cases in the Frances 

across the Province, from 2020 – 2022. The spread of hypertension across the province ranges from 27,9% to 12,2% 

in terms of absolute numbers and per capita, with 23 people newly diagnosed with hypertension per 100 000 

The most important risk factors which drives the most deaths and disability combined are categorized into three 
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(Figure 5).

Causes of Death
Frances Baard Namakwa ZF Mgcawu 

1. Human 

diseases
Chronic lower 
respiratory diseases Tuberculosis Tuberculosis

2. Tuberculosis pneumonia
Ischaemic heart 
diseases

Chronic lower 
respiratory diseases

Chronic lower 
respiratory diseases

3. Hypertensive 
diseases Tuberculosis Diabetes

Human Human 

4. Cardiovascular 
diseases

Human Hypertensive 
diseases

Cardiovascular 
diseases

Certain disorders of 
immune system 

5. Diabetes Cardiovascular 
diseases

Hypertensive 
diseases

Hypertensive 
diseases
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8.3 INTERNAL ENVIRONMENT ANALYSIS 

Cl
in

ic

Ce
nt

re

He
al

th
 P

os
t

Di
st

ric
t H

os
pi

ta
l

Ho
sp

ita
l

Frances Baard District 27 4 4 5 2 1 7 3 4

38 5 3 1 2 8 3 3

Namakwa District 22 10 1 8 15 2 17 6 1 6

28 8 1 4 3 19 8 8

Zwelentlanga Fatman 
Mgcawu District 

15 6 22 17 2 1 9 5 1 5

•

3. Improve Quality of Health services. 

7. Strengthen System Capacity (systems, policies, processes, tools, and resources)  

•

•

•
increase legibility probability for funding 

•
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• CCMDD

• HPRS

• ISHP

•

• Health Professionals 

• ICRM 

CCMDD

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

In the current phase
number and stored on the system. 

The 

•

• from one facility to another

•

• Appointment System 

•

and learn lessons from the Ecosystem of the HPRS.



32 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

2. E-dispensing

5. Appointment system

•
in the Province, the plan is to implement comprehensive modules of the HPRS

of school health services to all leaners in primary and secondary schools

•

• develop systems for the mainstreaming of care and support for teaching and learning

•

•

• increase knowledge and awareness of health

•

Plans: 
• To make provision to scale up and strengthen ISHP 

•

•

and well-being 

•

•
care

•
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Plans: 
•

•

•

•

in the districts and improve on service delivery 

Health Professionals contracted: 

District 

Namakwa

•

to the community. An Ideal Clinic will cooperate with other government departments as well as with the 

District # of that 
conducted status

% of 

status

# of 

with  

# of 

with  Gold 

# of 

with  

e 45%

28 28 1 4% 1 0 0

44 43 24 55% 4 6 14

Namakwa District Municipality 32 31 8 25% 0 2 6

36 36 28 78% 2 5 21

Municipality 21 21 11 52% 0 1 10

45%
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-

-
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2 032

2 115

Namakwa 548

1 123

1 779

Province Total

-

PrEP uptake
323 299
75 61

Namakwa 10 6
74 69
28 24

Province

-

capacity building and in turn improve PrEP uptake. The programme conducted supervisory facility visits which high-
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Medical Male Circumcision (MMC)

-
tricts recorded a performance rate below 50%, the worst performance was in Namakwa (1% achieved). The overall 

-

-

to make inroads.

-

•

•

lopinavir/ritonavir oral pellets to simplify prescribing by the health care worker and dosing by the caregiver 
which were added on the provincial formulary for children.

•

•
i.e. recalling for adherence counselling, weighing and dosage adjustment.

•

•

for all the districts. The programme also in an endeavour to simplify dosing for children introduced the 

•

•
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-

-

thirty-two (48 132) was recorded.

-

hundred and eighty-seven (10 387) versus an annual target of thirty-eight thousand, two hundred and seventy-nine 

-

Annual Target Actual 

7 656 6 670 -986 87%

26 795 3 519 -23 276 13%

3 827 198 -3 629 5%

38 279 10 387 -27 892 27%

Source: CCMDD Pharmacy Direct Report

a total of 380,851 clients receive ART through private medical aid schemes in South Africa. For Adult Females and 



38 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

Source: DHIS

District

Frances Baard
Namakwa

Zwelentlanga Fatman Mgcawu

a total of 4,764 clients receive ART through private medical aid schemes in Northern Cape. For Adult Females and 
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To achieve 95-95-95 targets, Northern Cape must increase the number of clients on ART with 22,901. For Adult 

good performance, achieving 100% successively. 

Source: WebDHIS, NCDoH, May 2023
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Source: WebDHIS, NCDoH

(See Table below).

District Change

1556 1697 1628 4.6%

464 1243 842 81.5%

Namakwa 490 564 613 25.1%

659 1106 1412 114.3%

1254 1456 1832 46.1%

Source: WebDHIS, NCDoH

Source: WebDHIS
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the FY 2022/23 80/100 000 live births as compared to FY 2021/22 157.5/100 000 live births which reversed the 

under 70/100 000 live births by 2030. 

•

•

• Skills development of clinicians including Emergency Medical Services

•

• Establishment of High Risk clinics 

•

• Adherence to the minimum standards on the safe caesarean delivery. The safety of caesarean delivery is 

Source: WebDHIS

An increase is noted in Neonatal Death in Facility Rate FY 2022/23 (14.2/1000 live births) against the set target of 

This increase in neonatal deaths has occurred despite the minimal change in the low birth weight rate.

•
and intrapartum management

•

•
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•

•

•

•

•

•
alcohol during pregnancy and fetal kicks monitoring

•

Child Health 

Source: WebDHIS
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deaths making up the total under 5 deaths in facility. This could be due to the fact that both hospitals are serving 

-
-

mothers, neonates and children under 5 years of age.

Preventable Diseases, avoid deaths and improve herd immunity of the community. The province made strides by 

Source: WebDHIS
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Period NC Frances 
Baard 

Namakwa ZFM 

Maternal 
mortality in 

(per 100k)

Impact FY22/23 80
/100000

105
/100000

69
/100000

0 33.7
/100000

99.2
/100000

Maternal 
death in 
facility 
(Number)

FY22/23 20 10 4 0 1 5

in facility 
(Number)

FY22/23 24990 9525 5796 1661 2967 5041

Delivery in 
10 to 19 
years in 
facility rate

FY22/23 17% 15.5% 19.4% 16.4% 20.5% 15.5%

Delivery 
in 10 to 
19 years 
in facility 
(Number)

FY22/23 3755 1266 961 250 545 733

Delivery in 
facility- total 
(Number)

FY22/23 22047 8175 4949 1526 2663 4794

Mother 
postnatal 
visit within 6 
days rate 

FY22/23 64.4% `47.7% 96.4% 54% 74.1% 54%

Mother 
postnatal 
visit within 

delivery

FY22/23 14202 4064 4770 824 1989 2555

Delivery in 
facility – 
total

FY22/23 22047 8175 4949 1526 2663 4794

Antenatal 1st

visit before 
20 weeks 
rate 

FY22/23 58.5 51.8% 56.7% 72.3% 68.5% 62.1%

Antenatal 1st

visit before 
20 weeks 
(Number)

FY22/23 15 500 5071 3456 1135 2351 3457

Antenatal 1st

visit- total 
FY22/23 26506 9795 6093 1570 3432 5616

Couple year 

rate 

FY22/23 38.3% 43.7% 25.1% 33.3% 46.6% 40.5%
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Period Northern 
Cape

Frances 
Baard Gaetsewe 

Namakwa Zwelentlanga 
Fatman 
Mgcawu 

Death in facility 
under 5 against live 
birth

Impact FY22/23 2.2% 3% 1.8% 1.1% 1.8% 1.6%

Death in facility 
under 5 years 
(Number)

FY22/23 492 266 87 17 47 75

(Number)
FY22/23 22487 8861 4943 1510 2620 4553

Diarrhoea case 
fatality under 5 years 
rate 

Impact FY22/23 1.5% 1.6% 4.2% 0 1.4 0.8

Diarrhoea case 
fatality under 5 years 
(Number)

FY22/23 17 7 4 0 3 3

under 5 years 
(Number)

FY22/23 1161 424 95 51 213 377

Pneumonia case 
fatality under 5 years 
rate 

Impact FY22/23 2.4% 3.6% 6.5% 0.8% 1.0% 1.5%

Pneumonia case 
fatality under 5 years 
(Number)

FY22/23 26 8 9 1 2 6

Pneumonia 

years (Number)

FY22/23 1083 223 139 126 205 390

Severe acute 

fatality under 5 years 
rate 

Impact FY22/23 8.5 14.6% 8.3% 0% 7% 5.4%

Severe acute 

fatality under 5 years 
(Number)

FY22/23 52 25 9 0 8 10

Severe acute 

years (Number )

FY22/23 609 171 109 29 114 186

Neonatal death in Impact FY22/23 14.2
/1000

18.3
/1000

12.3
/1000

7.9
/1000

9.9
/1000

13.0
/1000

Death in facility 
7-28days (Number)

FY22/23 319 162 61 11 26 59

Live birth in facility: FY22/23 22487 8861 4943 1510 2620 4553

Infant PCR test 

weeks rate 

FY22/23 0.8% 0.2% 1.5% 1.1% 1.2% 0.8%

Infant PCR test 

weeks (Number)

FY22/23 19 2 9 1 4 3

Infant PCR test 
around 10 weeks 
(Number)

FY22/23 2031 682 641 58 318 332
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Period Northern 
Cape

Frances 
Baard Gaetsewe 

Namakwa Zwelentlanga 
Fatman 
Mgcawu 

18 months
New 
indicator

1 year coverage
FY22/23 75.9% 75.8% 86.0% 69.7% 67.2% 73.4%

under 1 year new 
(Number)

FY22/23 19182 6096 5234 1285 2844 3723

Measles 2nd dose 
coverage 

FY22/23 73.6% 74.2% 78.8% 69.4% 75.3% 67%

Measles 2nd dose 
(Number)

FY22/23 18863 6028 4805 1301 3222 3507

Name of stakeholder

Social Development are key role players in 

to address health and psychosocial barriers, 

the ISHP comprehensive package.

•

• Department of Social Development

•

•

•

•

Establishment of Public Private Partnerships 

children as well as reaching more children as 
possible and increase the herd immunity of 
the community at large.

Frances Baard

ZFM

Namakwa
Provision of adolescent and youth 
comprehensive package of services. 

of health among youth and emphasizes 

the commitments of the Department of 
Health (DoH).

Department of Social Development
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9. MTEF BUDGETS

9.1 OVERVIEW OF 2024/25 BUDGET AND MTEF ESTIMATES 

• Financial Year    2023/2024 – R 6 108 843 000

• Financial Year    2024/2025 – R 6 292 654 000

• Financial Year    2025/2026 – R 6 577 910 000

•

•

•

and medicine baseline adjustment – R65 million as well as fuel, oil gas baseline adjustment R8.691 million

•

•

•

•

th

Africa, which are embodied in the Medium-Term Strategic Framework (MTSF) for period 2019-2024. It is aimed at 

(

compact.
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Northern Cape showed the highest number of teenage pregnancy (19.3%) of all the provinces between April 2020 

adolescents and youth and Integrated School Health Programme, which focused on addressing both the immediate 

can promote their health and well-being during childhood and beyond. 

. 

iii. Improve Quality of Health services. 

vii. Strengthen System Capacity (systems, policies, processes, tools, and resources)  

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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•

• In the current phase
number and stored on the system. 

• The 

•

from one facility to another

Appointment System 

The Department of Health should cooperate with other government departments as well as with the private sector 

•

•

•

•

•
outcomes

•



50 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

•

•

•

•

• Access to underserviced and underserviced areas.
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•

•

•

-

9.2 CONDOM DISTRIBUTION AND PROMOTION

provided they are used consistently and that they are stored and transported correctly. The province and districts 
-

province from the 16th to 20th

-
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•

• Training completed for all users in the Districts 

• Technicians trained in the Districts for support  

• Final signatures to be uploaded on the system from Districts

•

•

•
with the routers

•

•

has been appointed as the Service Provider. This will enable the Department to be compliant with the Disaster Re-

establishment. The phase 2 of the new Nursing College (Main campus) are out on tender. This project is implemented 

Planning for the upgrading of Tshwaragano walkways, maternity and maternity theatre is in the planning stage. 

for gateway clinic Tshwaragano and Postmasburg hospitals are in the design phase. The department awaits the 

The process for the procurement of health technology for newly build infrastructure remains a challenge and this 



53NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

Bankhara Bodulong Clinic: 
currently behind schedule. The original contract was terminated and a new contractor appointed.  The contractor did 

Glenred Clinic: 

The project started in 2015. The project were 60 months behind schedule. First contract was 

9.3 OUTLOOK FOR THE COMING FINANCIAL YEAR (2024/25) 

•

•

•

•

•

Procurement
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9.4 PROGRAMME SUMMARY

Table 2.3 : Summary of payments and estimates by programme: Health
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term 
estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. Administration 229 118              260 115              280 058              252 237              264 045              319 004              264 977              276 808              288 854              (16.9)
2. District Health Services 2 541 888           2 828 005           2 784 553           2 798 871           2 899 433           3 123 562           2 941 329           3 036 932           3 175 558           (5.8)
3. Emergency Medical Services 405 481              407 434              419 545              425 984              468 379              474 130              448 052              468 090              488 459              (5.5)
4. Provincial Hospital Services 481 050              470 233              453 601              495 453              520 663              557 944              522 479              545 807              569 552              (6.4)
5. Central Hospital Services 1 116 510           1 211 672           1 259 103           1 307 486           1 297 582           1 326 302           1 290 986           1 315 239           1 374 830           (2.7)
6. Health Sciences And Training 140 695              150 532              172 024              181 602              333 588              333 588              345 377              352 610              368 396              3.5
7. Health Care Support Services 236 809              175 488              133 467              137 031              144 284              144 284              143 938              150 366              156 907              (0.2)
8. Health Facilities Management 386 071              379 913              407 209              510 179              481 844              481 844              484 995              500 653              523 647              0.7
Total payments and estimates 5 537 622           5 883 392           5 909 560           6 108 843           6 409 818           6 760 658           6 442 133           6 646 505           6 946 203           (4.7)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

in 2025/26 and R6.946 billion in 2026/27 at an average of 4.4 percent over the MTEF. 

Table 2.4 : Summary of provincial payments and estimates by economic classification: Health
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 5 228 786           5 599 527           5 495 584           5 777 783           6 017 948           6 242 256           6 074 207           6 286 727           6 571 629           (2.7)

Compensation of employees 3 199 504           3 352 535           3 410 157           3 570 745           3 793 383           3 806 239           3 740 702           3 888 352           4 059 012           (1.7)
Goods and services 2 024 159           2 230 244           2 069 653           2 207 038           2 224 565           2 417 298           2 333 505           2 398 374           2 512 617           (3.5)
Interest and rent on land 5 123                  16 748                15 774                –                         –                         18 719                –                         –                         –                         (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 76 993                49 072                72 898                44 240                46 240                103 164              46 851                48 478                50 577                (54.6)
Provinces and municipalities 578                     9 004                  641                     14 045                14 045                14 198                14 880                15 553                16 219                4.8
Departmental agencies and accounts –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Higher education institutions –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Foreign governments and international organisations –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Public corporations and private enterprises –                         33                       38                       –                         –                         15                       –                         –                         –                         (100.0)
Non-profit institutions –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Households 76 415                40 035                72 219                30 195                32 195                88 951                31 971                32 925                34 358                (64.1)
Payments for capital assets 231 843              234 793              341 078              286 820              345 630              415 238              321 075              311 301              323 997              (22.7)

Buildings and other fixed structures 113 328              169 934              242 660              128 209              128 209              257 681              132 210              138 133              143 659              (48.7)
Machinery and equipment 118 095              64 859                84 100                158 611              217 421              157 557              188 865              173 168              180 338              19.9
Heritage Assets –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Specialised military assets –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Biological assets –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Land and sub-soil assets –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Software and other intangible assets 420                     –                         14 318                –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Payments for financial assets –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         –                         

Total economic classification 5 537 622           5 883 392           5 909 560           6 108 843           6 409 818           6 760 658           6 442 133           6 646 505           6 946 203           (4.7)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

4.3 per cent while goods and services by 4 per cent. 
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Payments for capital assets grows by 11.9 per cent to R321.075 million in 2024/25 compared to R286.820 million in 

Categories

474 13.55% 67

Medical Specialist 38 1.10% 25

20 0.57% 6

Dental Specialists 1 0.03% 1

Professional Nurses 1517 43.38% 350

Enrolled Nurses 213 6.09% 68

Pharmacists 148 4.23% 16

Physiotherapists 60 1.72% 8

46 1.32% 20

Radiographers 83 2.37% 20

705 20.16% 115

62 1.77% 12

130 3.72% 107

Source: Persal and Vulindlela- January 2024
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10. INTERNAL ENVIRONMENT ANALYSIS: DRAFT ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE
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-
ture.  

The underlying philosophy and principles that inform design of the departmental structure was aligned with the val-

-

ensure that management takes place in a more accessible manner.

The paragraph on leadership gap that has been raised previously in the management report will slowly creep out 
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MEASURING OUR
PERFORMANCE

C
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PART C: MEASURING OUR PERFORMANCE

13. PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION

•
the Department of Health, in Northern Cape Province.

•

•
Northern Cape Province.
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13.1 SUB-PROGRAMME: INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION AND TECHNOLOGY

•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Robust and 

systems to 
automate business 
process and 
improve evidence 
based decision-
making

network access
Percentage of 

with network 
access

69%
(110/ 59)

77%
(123/159)

85.5%
(136/159)

85%
(135/159)

95%
(151/159)

90%
(143/159)

95%
(151/159)

95%
(151/159)

98%
(155/159)

99%
(157/159)

Numerator:  
Total number 

with minimum 
2 Mbps 

Denominator: 
Total number of 
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13.2 SUB-PROGRAMME: HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

•

•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

distributed and 
have right skills 

Human 
Resources Plan 
developed

Human Not 
Approved 
Human 
Resources 
Plan

No Human 
Resources 
Plan 
developed 

No Human 
Resources 
Plan 
developed 

Human 
Resources 
Plan 
developed

Reviewed 
Human 
Resources 
Plan 

Reviewed 
Human 
Resources 
Plan 

Reviewed 
Human 
Resources 
Plan 

Reviewed 
Human 
Resources 
Plan

Numerator: 
Human 
Resources Plan 
developed

Denominator: 
N/A

Performance 
Agreements 
signed by SMS 

Percentage of 
Performance 
Agreements 

52%
(13/25)

75% 
(18/24)

76% 100%
(25/25)

100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator:  
Total number 
of Performance 
Agreements 

Denominator: 
Total number 

qualifying to 
sign PAs
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13.3 SUB-PROGRAMME: FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Improve 

management 

Audit 
outcome for 
regulatory 
audit 

for 2023/24 

Audit opinion 

DOH
Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Audit 
Report

Numerator:  
Audit outcome 
for regulatory 
audit 
expressed 
by AGSA for 
2023/24 

Denominator: 
N/A

13.4 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM TERM PERIOD
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13.5 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.1 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 1: Administration
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. Office Of The Mec 20 209   18 053   14 678   16 038           18 295           18 096                16 907   17 663   18 434   (6.6)
2. Management 208 909 242 062 265 380 236 199         245 750         300 908              248 070 259 145 270 420 (17.6)
Total payments and estimates 229 118 260 115 280 058 252 237         264 045         319 004              264 977 276 808 288 854 (16.9)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

Table 2.12.1 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 1: Administration
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 214 279 229 611 272 802 247 441         257 249         310 914              260 003 272 100 283 940 (16.4)

Compensation of employees 151 984 146 815 140 591 167 075         176 883         177 829              174 379 182 118 190 033 (1.9)
Goods and services 62 036  82 411  131 625 80 366           80 366           131 379              85 624  89 982  93 907  (34.8)
Interest and rent on land 259       385       586       –                    –                    1 706                  –           –           –           (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 9 877    20 459  1 816    2 145             4 145             2 008                  2 154    1 761    1 838    7.3
Provinces and municipalities 217       151       444       –                    –                    152                     –           –           –           (100.0)
Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 9 660    20 308  1 372    2 145             4 145             1 856                  2 154    1 761    1 838    16.1
Payments for capital assets 4 962    10 045  5 440    2 651             2 651             6 082                  2 820    2 947    3 076    (53.6)

Buildings and other fixed structures –           –           407       –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Machinery and equipment 4 712    10 045  5 033    2 651             2 651             6 082                  2 820    2 947    3 076    (53.6)
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets 250       –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 229 118 260 115 280 058 252 237         264 045         319 004              264 977 276 808 288 854 (16.9)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

2024/25. 

to R80.366 million in 2023/24 and further grows by 5.3 per cent on average over the MTEF. 

2023/24. 

Payments for capital assets grows by 6.4 per cent to R2.820 million in 2024/25 compared to R2.651 million in 

procurement.
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13.6 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

systems to automate business process 
and improve evidence based decision-
making

province

•
with service providers

Non-alignment between departmental •
organogram

Non-compliance with SCM prescripts 
and procedure

• Develop a project plan for 

• Filling of vacant funded post
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14. PROGRAMME 2: DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICES

Health district No. 5 PHC Headcount Per capita 

1 424 540 24733 0,1

2 29 552534 1,3

33 552534 1,3

CHCs 4 91103 0,2

33 643637 1,6

District hospitals4 2 49791 0,1

1 211 608 6341 0,0

2 36 403994 1,9

28 403994 1,9

CHCs 8 62202 0,2

36 466196 0,3

District hospitals4 3 44079 0,2

Mgcawu

1 290 296 117524 0,4

2 21 262626 0,9

15 262626 0,9

CHCs 6 73479 0,3

21 336105 0,2

District hospitals4 2 57187 0,2
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Health district No. 5 PHC Headcount Per capita 

1 5 (5 mobiles) 283 464 7423 0,0

2 41 356299 1,3

37 356299 1,3

CHCs 5 88368 0,1

42 444667 1,6

District hospitals4 2 61992 0,2

Namakwa 1 25 (2 mobiles, 15 health posts and 8 
satellites)

114 362 12098 0,1

2 36 177241 1.6

23 177241 1.6

CHCs 10 90363 0,8

36 267604 2,3

District hospitals4 2 55541 0,5
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14.1 SUB-PROGRAMME: DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICES

•
•
•
• Improve and sustain the Ideal Health Facility status throughout the province. 
•
•
•
• Ensure that the province is strengthening the PHC re-engineering.
•
•
•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Health 

ready for NHI have obtained 
Ideal Clinic 
Status

13% 22% 16% - 57% 
(92/161)

57%
(92/161)

64% 70%

Numerator:  

have obtained Ideal Clinic Status

Denominator:  

of Care in 
public health 

improved

Care survey 

responses

84.5% 80.8% 79% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Numerator:  

Denominator: 

total responses
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Management 

safety 
incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal 
cases

Severity 
Assessment 
Code (SAC) 
1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours 

hours rate

98% 25% 68% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

incident reported within 24 hours

Denominator: 

incident reported

Incident (PSI) 
case closed

closure rate
90% 95% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

closed

Denominator: 

reported

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Health 

ready for NHI 

Hospitals that 
have obtained 
Ideal Hospital 
Status

rate    
- - - - 27% 

(3/11)
27%
(3/11)

45% 55%

Numerator: 
Hospitals that obtained Ideal 
Hospital Status

Denominator:
Total number of hospitals

of Care in 
public health 

improved

Care survey 

responses

0% 66.2% 72% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Numerator:  

Denominator: 

total responses
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Management 

safety 
incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal 
cases

Severity 
Assessment 
Code (SAC) 
1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours 

hours rate

35% 70% 59% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

incident reported within 24 hours

Denominator: 

incident reported

Incident (PSI) 
case closed

closure rate
100% 84% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

closed

Denominator: 

reported

Maternal, 
neonatal, 
infant and 
child mortality 
reduced

Death in facility 
under 5 year

Numerator:  
Number of deaths in facility under 
5 years

Denominator:  
N/A

14.2 SUB-PROGRAMME: HIV & AIDS, STI 

•

• Reduce illness and death by providing treatment, care and adherence support for all infected people in line with the 95-95-95 Strategy:
o 95% of all people living with HIV will know their HIV status;
o
o
o
o
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•

•

Programme 
Performance 

Frances Baard Namakwa District Zwelentlanga 
Fatman Mgcawu 

ART client remain on 
ART end of month 
-total

No. 68 863 25 181 19 350 2 787 10 525 11 020

No. 282 648 88 732 73 075 22 017 42 779 56 045

Male condom 
distributed

No. 5 194 000 1 806 000 365 400 266 600 1 194 000 1 602 000

Medical male 
circumcision - Total

No. 7 547 2 477 3 799 29 735 507

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

AIDS related 
deaths 
reduced by 

the 95-95-95 
strategy

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

15-24 years 
3.1% 2.4% 1.9%

Numerator:  

Denominator: 
HIV test 15-24 years 

ART adult 
remain in 
care - total

 [NIDS 
2020 only calculate rate 
at 6 and 12 months not 

48.5 50% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Numerator:
ART adult remain in care 
– 12 months

Denominator: 
ART adult start minus 
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

ART child 
remain in 
care - total

 [NIDS 
2020 only calculate rate 
at 6 and 12 months not 

55.9 58% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Numerator: 
ART child remain in care 
- total

Denominator: 
ART child start minus 

ART adult 
viral load – 
below 50

90% 90 89% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Numerator:  
ART adult viral load under 

Denominator: 
ART adult viral load 

ART child 
viral load – 
below 50

84% 81 45% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95%

Numerator:  
ART child viral load under 

Denominator: 
ART child viral load done 
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

90-90-90 

AIDS achieved 
by 2020 and 
95-95-95 
targets by 
2024/25

done 
202 905 233 728 282 648 226 755 226 755 58 956 65 759 45 351 56 689 226 755 226 755

Numerator:
HIV test done total

Denominator: 
N/A

Male 
condoms 
distributed 

Male condoms 10 825 
929

9 482 
000

5 194 000 15 209 105 15 209 
104

3 954 367 4 410 640 3 041 821 3 802 276 15 209 105 15 209 105

Numerator: 
Male condoms 
distributed

Denominator: 
N/A

Medical 
male 
circumcision 

Medical male 967 10 017 7 547 20 590 20 591 8 579 5 148 3 432 3 432 20 590 20 590

Numerator: 
Medical male 
circumcision 10-14 
years + Medical male 
Circumcision 15 years 
and older

Denominator: 
N/A

14.3 SUB-PROGRAMME: TB CONTROL

Programme Frances Baard District 
District 

Namakwa District Zwelentlanga Fatman 
Mgcawu District 

on ART rate
88,8% 83,0% 87,0% 90,3% 92,0% 94,0%

years and older rate 
97,3% 100.9% 108% 95,2% 96,8% 90,3%
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Outcome Outputs
Performance

Medium Term Targets

reduced by 
75%

lost to follow 
7.4% 24% 24.6% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8.5% 8%

Numerator: 

Denominator: 

successfully 
completed 
treatment

success rate
73% 64% 66% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 85% 90%

Numerator: 

successfully completed 
treatment

Denominator: 

Resistant/

Resistant - 
treatment 
success

treatment success rate

65% 65% 62% 60% 65% 60% 62% 64% 65% 65% 70%

Numerator: 

successfully completed 
treatment

Denominator: 

started on treatment

Resistant/

Resistant - lost 
to follow-up 

to follow up rate

15% 18% 17% 16% 15% 14% 12%

Numerator: 

lost to follow-up

Denominator: 

started on treatment
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Outcome Outputs
Performance

Medium Term Targets

treatment 
success 

success rate
50% 55% 55% 55% 55% 55% 60% 65%

Numerator: 

successfully completed 
treatment

Denominator: 

on treatment

to follow up up rate
19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 18%

Numerator: 

are lost to follow up

Denominator: 

on treatment

14.4 SUB PROGRAMME: MOTHER, CHILD, YOUTH, WOMEN’S HEALTH AND NUTRITION 

• Reduce maternal, neonatal and child under 5 morbidity and mortality. 

• Increase life expectancy, prevent diseases and improve maternal and child health outcomes.

•

• Promote the health and well-being of young people and reduce teenage pregnancy among 10 - 19 years. 

•
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Frances Baard 
Gaetsewe Dis-

Namakwa Dis- Zwelentlanga 
Fatman Mgcawu 

% 38.3% 43.7% 46.6% 25.1% 33.3% 40.5%

Delivery in 10 to 19 years in facility rate % 17% 15.5% 20.5% 19.4% 16.4% 15.5%

Antenatal 1st % 58.5% 51.8% 68.5% 56.7% 72.3% 62.1%

Neonatal death in facility rate 
live births)

14.2
/1000

18.3
/1000

9.9
/1000

12.3
/1000

7.3
/1000

13
/1000

000 live births)
80
/100000

105
/100000

33.7
/100000

69
/100000

0
/100000

99.2
/100000

Death under 5-years against live birth rate % 2.2% 3% 1.8% 1.8% 1.1% 1.6%

% 19.1% 19.6% 24.1% 12.9% 21.7% 21.3%

% 64.4% 49.7% 74.7% 96.4% 54% 54%

% 0.82% 0.22% 1.2% 1.5% 1.1% 0.83%

% 75.9% 75.8% 67.2% 86% 69.7% 73.4%

Measles 2nd dose coverage % 73.6% 74.2% 75.3% 78.8% 69.4% 67%

Child under 5 years diarrhoea case fatality rate Rate 1.5% 1.6% 1.4% 4.2% 0 0.8%

Child under 5 years pneumonia case fatality under 5 
years rate

Rate 2.4% 3.6% 0.98% 6.5% 0.79% 1.5%

fatality 
Rate 8.5% 14.6% 7% 8.3% 0 5.4%

% 54% 46.1% 67.2% 57.5% 49.8% 53.2%
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Maternal, 
neonatal, 
infant and 
child mortality 
reduced 

Couple Year 180 45 45 45 45 200 250

Numerator: 
Number IUCD 
Inserted

Denominator: 
N/A

Delivery 10-14 
years in facility

100 25 25 25 25 22 20

Numerator: 
Number delivery 
10-14 years in 
facility

Denominator: 
N/A

Antenatal 1st 
visit before 20 
weeks weeks rate

58.6% 56.8% 58.5% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Numerator: 
Antenatal 1st 
visit before 20 
weeks

Denominator: 
Antenatal 1st 
visit - total

facility
21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21% 21%

Numerator: 

facility

Denominator: 
Total births in 
facility 
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Neonatal 
deaths in 
facility rate

Neonatal deaths 13.8 
/1000

12.5
/1000 live 
births

14.2 
/1000
live births

14 
/1000

14
/1000

14
/1000

14 
/1000

14 
/1000

14
/1000

14
/1000

14
/1000

Numerator: 
Neonatal 
deaths (under 

facility

Denominator: 
Live birth in 
facility

Maternal 
death in 
facility

Maternal 88.7
/100 000 
live births

157.5
/100 000 
live births

80
/100 000 
live births

110
/100 000 
live births

110
/100 000 
live births 

110
/100 000 
live births 

110
/100 000 
live births

110
/100 000 
live births

Numerator: 
Maternal 
death in 
facility (in DHS 
and Referral 

Denominator: 
Live births 
known to 
facility (in DHS 
and Referral 

Death in 
facility under 5 
years

Death under 1.9% 1.8% 2.2% 4.3% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8%

Numerator: 
Death in facility 
under 5 years 
total (in DHS 
and Referral 

Denominator: 
Live births in 
facility (in DHS 
and Referral 
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

under 2500g 
in facility rate

16.7% 18% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19% 19%

Numerator: 
Live births 
under 2500g in 
facility

Denominator: 
Live births in 
facility 

Mother 
postnatal visit 
within 6 days 

Mother 

rate

66.8% 61.8% 64.4% 64% 64% 64% 64% 64% 64% 64% 64%

Numerator: 
Mother 
postnatal visit 
within 6 days 

Denominator: 
Delivery in 
facility total

Infant
PCR test 

5 years
Numerator: 
Infant PCR test 

6 months

Denominator: 
Infant PCR 
test around 6 
months

Immunized 
fully under 1 
year 

79.9% 72.2% 75.9% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Numerator:  
Immunised fully 
under 1 year 
new

Denominator: 

under 1 year
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Measles 2nd

dose
Measles 2nd 83.5% 71.6% 73.6% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70%

Numerator:  
Measles 2nd 
dose

Denominator: 

under 1 year

Diarrhoea 
death under 5 
years

Child under 5 

rate

2.3% 2.1 1.5

Numerator: 
Diarrhoea 
death under 5 
years

Denominator: 
Diarrhoea 

under 5 years

Pneumonia 
death under 5 
years

Child under 

pneumonia 

rate

2.1% 3 2.4%

Numerator: 
Pneumonia 
death under 5 
years 

Denominator: 
Pneumonia 

under 5 years

Severe Acute 

(SAM) death 
under 5 years

Child under 

rate

5% 5.9 8.5%

Numerator: 
Severe Acute 

under 5 years
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Denominator: 
Severe Acute 

under 5 years 

Improved 
access to 
cervical cancer 
services

Cervical 
Cancer 
screening

screening 
30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30% 30%

Numerator: 
Cervical cancer 
screening done

Denominator: 
[(80% women 
aged 30-

women aged 
20 years and 

AIDS related 
deaths 
reduced by 

the 95-95-95 
strategy

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

around 18 
months

Numerator: 
HIV test around 
18 months

Denominator: 
HIV test done 
around 18 
months
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14.5 SUB-PROGRAMME: DISEASE PREVENTION AND CONTROL

•
•

• Prevent, promote healthy lifestyles and reduce the burden of diseases due to non-communicable diseases.
•
• Promote and enable health and wellness across the life course.
•
•
•

•
• Strengthen programme-based monitoring of environmental health services.

•

• Establish incremental district mental health teams in each district.
•
•
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Frances Baard Gaetsewe 
Namakwa 

Zwelentlanga 
Fatman Mgcawu 

Malaria case fatality rate % 0% 0% 0% 0%3 0% 0%

Hypertension client treatment new 18-44 years No. 1556 425 235 231 182 483

Hypertension client treatment new 45 years and older No. 1595 616 186 238 136 419

Diabetes client treatment new 18-44 years No. 555 88 86 254 40 87

Diabetes client treatment new 45 years and older No. 442 116 42 57 46 181

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Hypertension 
and diabetes 
prevalence 
managed

Hypertension 
clients 18-44 
years 

2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 25%

Numerator:  
Number of clients 
18-44 years screened 
for Hypertension and 
requiring/referred 
for treatment for 
Hypertension

Denominator: 
Total number of clients 
18-44 years screened 
for Hypertension

Diabetes 
clients 18-44 
years

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

Numerator: 
Number of clients 18-
44 years screened for 
Diabetes and requiring/
referred for treatment 
for Diabetes

Denominator: 
Total number of clients 
18-44 years screened 
for Diabetes



85
N

C
D

oH
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L PER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E PLA

N
 2024/25-2026/27

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Improve access 
to Mental 
Health services

PHC Mental 
Disorders 
treated

PHC Mental Disorders 
treatment rate new

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2.5% 3%

Numerator: 
PHC client treated for 
Mental Disorders - new

Denominator: 
PHC headcount - total
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14.6 SUB-PROGRAMME: HEALTH PROMOTION

• Improve Health outcomes in managing both Communicable and non-communicable disease in the province.
• Promote healthy lifestyles.
• Sustain health and wellness.
•
• Distribute IEC materials.
•

Outcome Outputs
Performance

Medium Term Targets

Health and 
wellbeing of 
individuals 
improved

ACSM 

conducted

2 474 1 999 1200 1200 300 300 300 300 1200 1200

Numerator: 
Number of ASCM 

Denominator: 
N/A

People 
reached 
through 
ACSM 

6 185 880 2 810 125 2 500 000 2 500 000 625 000 625 000 625 000 625 000 2 500 000 2 500 000

Numerator:
Number of people 
reached through ACSM 

Denominator: 
N/A
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14.7 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD

14.8 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.2 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 2: District Health Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. District Management 263 108   357 180   348 563   184 419         197 302         255 756              193 226   201 835   210 610   (24.4)
2. Community Health Clinics 533 072   573 101   525 833   588 075         652 231         646 046              639 038   666 771   694 992   (1.1)
3. Community Health Centres 395 972   435 510   397 205   372 033         398 434         448 892              392 090   409 582   427 394   (12.7)
4. Community Based Services –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

5. Other Community Services 39 954     53 572     37 653     91 070           196 530         199 587              210 627   220 116   230 151   5.5
6. Hiv/Aids 588 753   669 234   772 865   754 646         666 548         745 752              677 844   672 934   703 773   (9.1)
7. Nutrition 3 994       3 483       4 504       6 440             6 604             6 984                  6 805       7 100       7 409       (2.6)
8. Coroner Services –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

9. District Hospitals 717 035   735 925   697 930   802 188         781 784         820 545              821 699   858 594   901 229   0.1
Total payments and estimates 2 541 888 2 828 005 2 784 553 2 798 871      2 899 433      3 123 562           2 941 329 3 036 932 3 175 558 (5.8)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

Table 2.12.2 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 2: District Health Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 2 518 002 2 801 140 2 714 303 2 754 013      2 854 575      3 067 836           2 894 695 2 988 192 3 124 719 (5.6)

Compensation of employees 1 565 454 1 667 182 1 718 835 1 748 169      1 802 848      1 838 600           1 802 662 1 881 713 1 962 056 (2.0)
Goods and services 949 303   1 130 358 985 669   1 005 844      1 051 727      1 213 563           1 092 033 1 106 479 1 162 663 (10.0)
Interest and rent on land 3 245       3 600       9 799       –                    –                    15 673                –              –              –              (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 9 361       10 051     34 132     20 463           20 463           29 747                21 708     22 690     23 667     (27.0)
Provinces and municipalities 187          254          169          13 493           13 493           13 494                14 293     14 939     15 578     5.9
Departmental agencies and accounts –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Higher education institutions –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Foreign governments and international organisations –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Public corporations and private enterprises –              33            38            –                    –                    15                       –              –              –              (100.0)
Non-profit institutions –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Households 9 174       9 764       33 925     6 970             6 970             16 238                7 415       7 751       8 089       (54.3)
Payments for capital assets 14 525     16 814     36 118     24 395           24 395           25 979                24 926     26 050     27 172     (4.1)

Buildings and other fixed structures 411          1 349       1 029       –                    –                    68                       –              –              –              (100.0)
Machinery and equipment 14 114     15 465     20 771     24 395           24 395           25 911                24 926     26 050     27 172     (3.8)
Heritage Assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Specialised military assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Biological assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Land and sub-soil assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Software and other intangible assets –              –              14 318     –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Payments for financial assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Total economic classification 2 541 888 2 828 005 2 784 553 2 798 871      2 899 433      3 123 562           2 941 329 3 036 932 3 175 558 (5.8)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24
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average growth of 3.9 per cent over the MTEF.

to R1.006 billion in 2023/24 and further grows by 4.6 on average over the MTEF. 

Payments for capital assets grows by 2.2 per cent to R24.926 million in 2024/25 compared to R24.395 million in the 

14.9 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

• •
compliance with the DHMIS Policy

improved to reduce new medico-legal cases

95-95-95 strategy
•

• Increase on lost to follow up among 

•
approach

•
province

2020 and 95-95-95 targets by 2024/25

Maternal, neonatal, infant and child 
Mortality reduced

• Increase in Neonatal child and 

• Risk of vaccine preventable disease 
outbreaks e.g. polio, measles, 
pneumonia, etc.

•

•
Hypertension and diabetes prevalence 
managed

Health and wellbeing of individuals improved
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15. PROGRAMME 3: EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS)

•
•
•

% 76%

% 70%
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

health services 
across the care 

the health 
system towards 
primary health

EMS P1 urban 
response under 
30 minutes

response under 
79% 80% 76% 50% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Numerator:  
EMS P1 urban 
response under 
30 minutes

Denominator: 
EMS P1 urban 
responses

EMS P1 rural 
response under 
60 minutes

response under 
80% 80% 70% 50% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Numerator: 
EMS P1 rural 
response under 
60 minutes

Denominator: 
EMS P1 rural 
responses
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15.1 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD
Emergency Medical Service plays an integral part in primary health care approach to planned, urgent and 

15.2 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.3 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. Emergency Transport 405 091 401 684 419 545 422 197         464 592         470 343              444 023 463 879 484 063 (5.6)
2. Planned Patient Transport 390       5 750    –           3 787             3 787             3 787                  4 029    4 211    4 396    6.4
Total payments and estimates 405 481 407 434 419 545 425 984         468 379         474 130              448 052 468 090 488 459 (5.5)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

The budget for this programme shows an increase of 5.2 per cent or R448.052 million when compared to the 

The budget of the programme will cover among others the rendering of emergency medical services in urban and 
rural areas within the province with an average growth of 4.7 per cent over the MTEF.

Table 2.12.3 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 3: Emergency Medical Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 372 343 392 352 401 247 395 541         426 610         421 405              415 666 434 239 453 132 (1.4)

Compensation of employees 244 808 253 225 251 398 256 968         288 037         288 037              268 247 280 156 292 327 (6.9)
Goods and services 127 181 132 037 146 700 138 573         138 573         133 158              147 419 154 083 160 805 10.7
Interest and rent on land 354       7 090    3 149    –                    –                    210                     –           –           –           (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 306       831       318       552                552                1 824                  587       614       641       (67.8)
Provinces and municipalities –           208       28         552                552                552                     587       614       641       6.3
Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 306       623       290       –                    –                    1 272                  –           –           –           (100.0)
Payments for capital assets 32 832  14 251  17 980  29 891           41 217           50 901                31 799  33 237  34 686  (37.5)

Buildings and other fixed structures –           415       –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Machinery and equipment 32 832  13 836  17 980  29 891           41 217           50 901                31 799  33 237  34 686  (37.5)
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 405 481 407 434 419 545 425 984         468 379         474 130              448 052 468 090 488 459 (5.5)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

The budget for goods and services shows a growth of 6.4 per cent or R147.419 million from 2023/24 budget 
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15.3 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

health system towards primary health

•
standards

•

•
other non-emergency vehicles (e.g. 

•

• Strengthen the monitoring and 

ambulances by EMS inspectors

•
measures
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16. PROGRAMME 4: PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL SERVICES

16.1 SUB-PROGRAMME: REGIONAL HOSPITAL (DR HARRY SURTIE HOSPITAL) 

• Improve accountability to regional hospital services by addressing resource challenges.
• Improve clinical governance in the hospital to safeguard high standards of care. 

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Care in public 

improved

Care survey 

responses

of Care 

92.4% 67% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Numerator:  

Experience of 
Care survey 

responses

Denominator: 

Experience of 
Care survey 
total responses

Management 

safety incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal 
cases

Severity 
Assessment 
Code (SAC) 
1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours 

Assessment 

reported within 
24 hours rate

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Denominator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported

Incident (PSI) 
case closed case closure rate

100% 93% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

case closed

Denominator: 

case reported

Maternal, 
neonatal, 
infant and 
child mortality 
reduced 

Maternal death 
in facility

Maternal deaths 

Numerator: 
Number of 
maternal 
deaths in facility 

Denominator:  
N/A

Death in facility 
under 5 years 

Numerator: 
Death in facility 
under 5 years 
total

Denominator: 
N/A

Diarrhoea 
death under 5 
years

Diarrhoea 
deaths under 5 

0.3 0.39 5.1

Numerator: 
Number of 
diarrhoea 
deaths in facility

Denominator: 
N/A
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Pneumonia 
death under 5 
years

Pneumonia 
deaths under 5 

0 1.10 0.3

Numerator: 
Number of 
pneumonia 
deaths in facility 

Denominator: 
N/A

Severe Acute 

(SAM) death 
under 5 years

death under 5 

0.5 9 2.1

Numerator: 
Severe acute 

facility

Denominator: 
N/A

Improved 
access to 
cervical cancer 
services

Cervical cancer 
screening screening

5 1 2 4 5 6 6

Numerator:  
Number of 
Cervical cancer 
screening done

Denominator:  
N/A
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16.2 SUB-PROGRAMME: SPECIALISED HOSPITAL - NORTHERN CAPE MENTAL HEALTH HOSPITAL (NCMHH)

•
• Improve accessibility to mental health service in the specialised hospital.

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Care in Public 

improved

Care survey 

responses

of Care 

rate

20% 63.8% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Numerator:  

Experience of 
Care survey 

responses

Denominator: 

Experience of 
Care survey 
total responses

Management 

safety incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal 
cases

Severity 
Assessment 
Code (SAC) 
1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours 

Assessment 

reported within 
24 hours rate

40% 75% 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours

Denominator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Incident (PSI) 
case closed case closure rate

75% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

case closed

Denominator: 

case reported
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16.3 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD

and non-clinical (cleaners, grounds man and porters), as part of strengthening the delivery of health care services 

16.4 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.4 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. General (Regional) Hospitals 343 684 328 044 312 087 352 271         366 851         397 407              370 910 387 474 404 330 (6.7)
2. Tuberculosis Hospitals 17 856  18 935  20 299  36 330           38 700           41 390                39 484  41 254  43 053  (4.6)
3. Psychiatric/Mental Hospitals 119 510 123 254 121 215 106 852         115 112         119 147              112 085 117 079 122 169 (5.9)
Total payments and estimates 481 050 470 233 453 601 495 453         520 663         557 944              522 479 545 807 569 552 (6.4)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

The budget of this programme shows an increase of 5.5 per cent or R522.479 million from the 2023/24 budget of 
R495.453 million. This programme has an average growth of 4.8 per cent over the MTEF.

Table 2.12.4 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 4: Provincial Hospital Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 474 558 461 103 451 644 493 658         518 868         551 149              520 569 543 811 567 467 (5.5)

Compensation of employees 305 970 332 797 331 954 338 965         364 175         376 377              353 782 369 487 385 538 (6.0)
Goods and services 168 451 122 641 117 471 154 693         154 693         174 200              166 787 174 324 181 929 (4.3)
Interest and rent on land 137       5 665    2 219    –                    –                    572                     –           –           –           (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 310       9 010    496       1 546             1 546             6 546                  1 645    1 719    1 794    (74.9)
Provinces and municipalities –           8 391    –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 310       619       496       1 546             1 546             6 546                  1 645    1 719    1 794    (74.9)
Payments for capital assets 6 182    120       1 461    249                249                249                     265       277       291       6.4

Buildings and other fixed structures –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Machinery and equipment 6 182    120       1 461    249                249                249                     265       277       291       6.4
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 481 050 470 233 453 601 495 453         520 663         557 944              522 479 545 807 569 552 (6.4)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

The budget for goods and services shows a growth of 7.8 per cent or R166.787 million from 2023/24 budget of 
R154.693 million. 

Payments for capital assets grows a growth of 6.4 per cent to R0.265 million in 2024/25 compared to R0.249 million 
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16.5 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

To render comprehensive mental •

health care in hospital services

•

•

•

services

• Solicit funding for full 

•

• Re-enforcement of security systems 

• Escalate approved hospital business 

funding from Provincial Treasury
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17. PROGRAMME 5: CENTRAL HOSPITAL SERVICES

17.1 SUB-PROGRAMME: PROVINCIAL TERTIARY HOSPITAL SERVICES

•
•
•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Care in public 

improved

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

Care survey 

responses

of Care 

80% 69% 73% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%

Numerator:  

Experience of 
Care survey 

responses

Denominator: 

Experience of 
Care survey 
total responses
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Management 

safety incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal 
cases

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

Severity 
Assessment 
Code (SAC) 
1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours rate

Assessment 

reported within 
24 hours rate

100% 100% 94% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported within 
24 hours

Denominator: 
Severity 
Assessment 

1 incident 
reported

Incident (PSI) 
case closed case closure rate

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 

case closed

Denominator: 

case reported

Maternal, 
neonatal, 
infant and 
child mortality 
reduced 

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

Maternal death 
in facility

Maternal death 9

Numerator: 
Maternal 
deaths in facility 

Denominator: 
N/A
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Death in facility 
under 5 years 
total

78 47 49 43 46

Numerator: 
Number of 
deaths in facility 
under 5 years 
total

Denominator: 
N/A 

Diarrhoea 
death under 5 
years

Diarrhoea 
deaths under 5 

3.1 1.8 3.8 14 4 8 12 14 13 12

Numerator: 
Diarrhoea 
death under 5 
years in facility 
total

Denominator: 
N/A

Pneumonia 
death under 5 
years

Pneumonia 
deaths under 5 

3.4 4.2 3.4 11 3 6 9 11 11 10

Numerator: 
Pneumonia 
death under 5 
years in facility

Denominator: 
N/A

Severe Acute 

(SAM) death 
under 5 years

31.3 19.8 8.5 15 5 10 12 15 13 12

Numerator: 
Severe Acute 

under 5 years in 
facility total

Denominator: 
N/A
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance

MTEF Targets

Improved 
access to 
cervical cancer 
services

Cervical cancer 
screening screening

30 5 15 25 30 35 40

Numerator:  
Number of 
Cervical cancer 
screenings done

Denominator:  
N/A
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17.2 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD

and non-clinical (cleaners, groundsman and porters), as part of strengthening the delivery of health care services 

17.3 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.5 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 5: Central Hospital Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. Provincial Tertiary Hospital Services 1 116 510 1 211 672 1 259 103 1 307 486      1 297 582      1 326 302           1 290 986 1 315 239 1 374 830 (2.7)

Total payments and estimates 1 116 510 1 211 672 1 259 103 1 307 486      1 297 582      1 326 302           1 290 986 1 315 239 1 374 830 (2.7)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

grant from Central Hospital Services to Health Sciences and Training. 

Table 2.12.5 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 5: Central Hospital Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 1 091 604 1 184 024 1 178 552 1 289 761      1 233 680      1 219 563           1 249 754 1 296 343 1 355 172 2.5

Compensation of employees 781 055   795 215   748 782   877 062         858 235         821 377              837 800   865 781   905 972   2.0
Goods and services 310 549   388 808   429 758   412 699         375 445         397 642              411 954   430 562   449 200   3.6
Interest and rent on land –              1              12            –                    –                    544                     –              –              –              (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 2 620       6 364       35 665     1 887             1 580             44 417                1 673       1 748       1 822       (96.2)
Provinces and municipalities –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Departmental agencies and accounts –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Higher education institutions –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Foreign governments and international organisations –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Public corporations and private enterprises –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Non-profit institutions –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Households 2 620       6 364       35 665     1 887             1 580             44 417                1 673       1 748       1 822       (96.2)
Payments for capital assets 22 286     21 284     44 886     15 838           62 322           62 322                39 559     17 148     17 836     (36.5)

Buildings and other fixed structures –              –              9 057       –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Machinery and equipment 22 116     21 284     35 829     15 838           62 322           62 322                39 559     17 148     17 836     (36.5)
Heritage Assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Specialised military assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Biological assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Land and sub-soil assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Software and other intangible assets 170          –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Payments for financial assets –              –              –              –                    –                    –                         –              –              –              

Total economic classification 1 116 510 1 211 672 1 259 103 1 307 486      1 297 582      1 326 302           1 290 986 1 315 239 1 374 830 (2.7)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24
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R877.062 million, this is mainly due to the movement of Statutory Human Resources Comp grant to Health Sciences 

 The budget for goods and services shows a decrease of 0.2 per cent from 2023/24 budget of R412.699 million. The 

budget of R430.562 and R449.200 million.

The payment for capital assets show an average growth of 4 per cent over the MTEF with an increase budget of R39 

17.4 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

•
academic status

•

•

•

• Capacity constraints at 
management level

•
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18. PROGRAMME 6: HEALTH SCIENCES AND TRAINING

Develop a dedicated ethical educated workforce to acquire knowledge and principles in the provision of nursing, emergency medical care and other health 

•
•
•
•
• Train and develop Emergency Medical Service personnel from the Northern Cape Province. 

Indicator Audited/Actual performance
Performance MTEF Targets

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
2024/25 Quarterly Targets

2025/26 2026/27
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Strengthen 

and 

training 
approach 
towards 

of health 
workforce to 

service

students 

training  

Basic Nursing 
students 

training 

52 35 33 81 54 54 60 30

Numerator: 
Total number 

students 

training 

Denominator: 
N/A

permanently 
appointed 

appointed

88%
(49/56)

82% 85% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Numerator: 
Total number of 
bursary holders 
permanently 
appointed

Denominator: 
Total number 
of graduated 
bursary holders 
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Indicator Audited/Actual performance Performance MTEF Targets

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25
2024/25 Quarterly Targets

2025/26 2026/27
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

who obtained 
Higher 

Emergency 
Care

Percentage of 
graduates who 

70% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Numerator:  
Total number 
of students 
who obtained a 

in Emergency 
Care in an 
academic year

Denominator: 
Total number of 
students enrolled 
on the Higher 

Emergency Care 
program in an 
academic year.
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18.1 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD

agents of change. Performance within the public service is uneven, with capacity challenges in local, provincial 

18.2 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.6 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 6: Health Sciences and Training
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26
1. Nurse Training College 97 166                94 167                118 945              82 106                83 011                82 543                86 011                89 865                93 878                

2. Ems Training College 1 092                  795                     292                     5 842                  5 842                  5 842                  6 105                  6 378                  6 664                  

3. Bursaries 43 170                31 349                29 984                47 870                47 870                47 870                50 024                52 270                54 612                

4. Primary Health Care Training 33                       –                         –                         2 061                  2 061                  2 061                  2 154                  2 251                  2 352                  

5. Training  Other 13 069                14 384                1 311                  35 945                35 945                35 945                37 308                38 985                40 730                

Total payments and estimates 154 530              140 695              150 532              173 824              174 729              174 261              181 602              189 749              198 236              

2022/23

The budget for this programme shows growth of 4.5 per cent against the 2022/23 budget of R173.824 million in 

Table 2.12.6 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 6: Health Sciences and Training
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 110 008 148 934 170 019 161 652         312 331         312 331              322 833 329 048 343 811 3.4

Compensation of employees 61 304  68 500  126 235 56 276           169 301         170 115              172 196 171 614 179 594 1.2
Goods and services 48 704  80 433  43 775  105 376         143 030         142 202              150 637 157 434 164 217 5.9
Interest and rent on land –           1           9           –                    –                    14                       –           –           –           (100.0)

Transfers and subsidies to: 30 687  1 598    194       17 647           17 954           17 954                19 084  19 946  20 815  6.3
Provinces and municipalities –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 30 687  1 598    194       17 647           17 954           17 954                19 084  19 946  20 815  6.3
Payments for capital assets –           –           1 811    2 303             3 303             3 303                  3 460    3 616    3 770    4.8

Buildings and other fixed structures –           –           1 732    –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Machinery and equipment –           –           79         2 303             3 303             3 303                  3 460    3 616    3 770    4.8
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 140 695 150 532 172 024 181 602         333 588         333 588              345 377 352 610 368 396 3.5

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

showing an average growth of 47.2 per cent over the MTEF.

further grows by 15.9 per cent on average over the MTEF. 
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Payments for capital assets grows by 50.2 per cent to R3.460 million in 2024/25 compared to R2.303 million in the 

18.3 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

•
number of nurses

•
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19. PROGRAMME 7: HEALTH CARE SUPPORT SERVICES

.

19.1 SUB-PROGRAMME: FORENSIC MEDICAL SERVICES 

•
•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Render health 
care support 
service through 
specialized 
forensic 
medical and 
medico-legal 
services

Autopsies 
completed and 
reported to 
SAPS

Percentage 
of autopsies 
completed 
within 4 working 

91% 87% 89% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Numerator:  
Total number of 
post-mortems 
conducted within 
four days 

Denominator: 
Total number of 
post-mortems 
done

Percentage of 

stakeholders 

80% 77% 83% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80%
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Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Numerator:  
Total number 
of post-mortem 
reports 

10 days 

Denominator: 
Total number of 
post-mortems 
done 

19.2 SUB-PROGRAMME: PHARMACEUTICALS

• Improve the availability and accessibility of medicine.
•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Improve 
availability 
and access of 
medicine

per reviewed 
Strategic Plan 
2020-2025)

Availability 
of medicine 
in all health 
establishments

of medicine in all health 
87.8% 86.4% 84.6 % 86% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Numerator: 

items with stock available 
which appear on the 

the health establishment.

Denominator: 

items stocked by the health 
establishment which 

formulary of the health 
establishment.
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19.3 SUB-PROGRAMME: ORTHOTIC & PROSTHETIC 

•
•

Outcome Outputs Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

society 

assessed 
and issued 

devices

Percentage of 40% 60% 60% 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 8005 80%

Numerator:  
Total number of 

devices

Denominator: 
Total number of 

for orthosis 
and prosthesis 
eligibility
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19.4 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD

19.5 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.7 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 7: Health Care Support Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. Laundry Services 20 789  19 141  23 391  8 548             9 487             9 487                  8 937    9 334    9 740    (5.8)
2. Engineering 15 768  9 623    9 265    20 732           21 765           21 765                21 782  22 754  23 744  0.1
3. Forensic Services 45 125  35 598  36 464  49 446           52 051           52 051                51 897  54 213  56 570  (0.3)
4. Orthotic And Prostetic Services 4 818    3 248    3 843    13 512           13 888           13 888                14 291  14 933  15 585  2.9
5. Medicine Trading Account 150 309 107 878 60 504  44 793           47 093           47 093                47 031  49 132  51 268  (0.1)
Total payments and estimates 236 809 175 488 133 467 137 031         144 284         144 284              143 938 150 366 156 907 (0.2)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

The budget for Health Care Support Services programme increases by 5 per cent to R143.938 million in the 2024/25 

Table 2.12.7 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 7:  Health Care Support Services
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 202 411 171 532 130 643 132 319         139 572         138 954              138 925 145 126 151 439 (0.0)

Compensation of employees 77 755  76 464  80 125  91 568           98 821           98 821                95 573  99 814  104 151 (3.3)
Goods and services 124 641 95 062  50 518  40 751           40 751           40 133                43 352  45 312  47 288  8.0
Interest and rent on land 15         6           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Transfers and subsidies to: 510       670       277       –                    –                    668                     –           –           –           (100.0)
Provinces and municipalities 174       –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 336       670       277       –                    –                    668                     –           –           –           (100.0)
Payments for capital assets 33 888  3 286    2 547    4 712             4 712             4 662                  5 013    5 240    5 468    7.5

Buildings and other fixed structures 515       73         151       –                    –                    37                       –           –           –           (100.0)
Machinery and equipment 33 373  3 213    2 396    4 712             4 712             4 625                  5 013    5 240    5 468    8.4
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 236 809 175 488 133 467 137 031         144 284         144 284              143 938 150 366 156 907 (0.2)

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

an average growth of 4.4 per cent over the MTEF.

to R40.751 million in 2023/24 and further grows by 5.1 per cent on average over the MTEF

Payments for capital assets grows by 6.4 per cent to R5.013 million in 2024/25 compared to R4.712 million in the 
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further grows by 15.9 per cent on average over the MTEF. 

Payments for capital assets grows by 50.2 per cent to R3.460 million in 2024/25 compared to R2.303 million in the 

19.6 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

Render health care support service 
through specialized forensic medical 
and medico-legal services

• Enter into an agreement with 

Improve availability and access of 
medicine level

•
stock management system at 

•
visits by pharmacy personnel to 

•

•
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20. PROGRAMME 8: HEALTH FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

•

Outcome Output Output 
Performance MTEF Targets

Financing and 
Delivery of 
infrastructure 
projects 
improved

Health 

completed 
capital 
infrastructure 
projects 

Percentage 
of health 

completed 
capital 
infrastructure 

75%
(3/4)

100% 100%
(6/6)

100% 100% 100%

Numerator: 
Total number 
of health 

completed 
capital 
infrastructure 
projects i.e. 

issued

4
1.Nursing 

2.Tshwaragano 

3.Deer Aar 
hospital and 
4.Dr Harry 

1.Nursing College 

2.Nursing College 
Main Campus
3.Tshwaragano 
Hospital 
Maternity

1.Nursing 
College Main 
Campus
2.Tshwaragano 
Hospital 
Maternity

Clinic
4.Nursing College 
Main Campus
5.Tshwaragano 
Hospital Maternity

Clinic

100% 100% 100%

Denominator: 
Total number 
of health 

planned 
to have 
completed 
capital 
infrastructure 
projects i.e. 

planned to be 
issued

4
1.Nursing 
College
2.Tshwaragano 
Hospital
3.Deer Aar 
hospital
4.Dr Harry 

Nursing College 

Nursing College 
Main Campus
Tshwaragano 
Hospital Maternity

1.Nursing 
College Main 
Campus
2.Tshwaragano 
Hospital 
Maternity

Clinic
4.Nursing College 
Main Campus
5.Tshwaragano 
Hospital Maternity

Clinic

100% 100% 100%
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20.1 EXPLANATION OF PLANNED PERFORMANCE OVER THE MEDIUM-TERM PERIOD
The Department is currently rendering professional and technical services, within the department in respect of 

20.2 PROGRAMME RESOURCE CONSIDERATIONS

Table 2.10.8 : Summary of payments and estimates by sub-programme: Programme 8: Health Facilities Management
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
1. District Hospital Services 133 317 70 678  290 457 465 311         436 555         282 676              437 961 451 514 472 298 54.9
2. Provincial Hospital Services 252 754 309 235 116 752 44 868           45 289           199 168              47 034  49 139  51 349  (76.4)
Total payments and estimates 386 071 379 913 407 209 510 179         481 844         481 844              484 995 500 653 523 647 0.7

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

of this programme show a decrease of 4.3 per cent from R510.179 million in 2023/24 to R484.995 million in 2024/25. 

Table 2.12.8 : Summary of payments and estimates by economic classification: Programme 8: Health Facilities Management
Outcome Main 

appropriation
Adjusted 

appropriation Revised estimate Medium-term estimates

R thousand 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27
Current payments 245 581 210 831 176 374 303 398         275 063         220 104              271 762 277 868 291 949 23.5

Compensation of employees 11 174  12 337  12 237  34 662           35 083           35 083                36 063  37 669  39 341  2.8
Goods and services 233 294 198 494 164 137 268 736         239 980         185 021              235 699 240 198 252 608 27.4
Interest and rent on land 1 113    –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Transfers and subsidies to: 23 322  89         –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           
Provinces and municipalities –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Departmental agencies and accounts –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Higher education institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Foreign governments and international organisations –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Public corporations and private enterprises –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Non-profit institutions –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Households 23 322  89         –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for capital assets 117 168 168 993 230 835 206 781         206 781         261 740              213 233 222 786 231 698 (18.5)
Buildings and other fixed structures 112 402 168 097 230 284 128 209         128 209         257 576              132 210 138 133 143 659 (48.7)
Machinery and equipment 4 766    896       551       78 572           78 572           4 164                  81 023  84 653  88 039  1845.8
Heritage Assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Specialised military assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Biological assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Land and sub-soil assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Software and other intangible assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Payments for financial assets –           –           –           –                    –                    –                         –           –           –           

Total economic classification 386 071 379 913 407 209 510 179         481 844         481 844              484 995 500 653 523 647 0.7

2023/24

% change 
from 2023/24

an average growth of 4.3 per cent over the MTEF.

Payments for capital assets grows by 3.1 per cent to R213.233 million in 2024/25 compared to R206.781 million in the 
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20.3 KEY RISKS AND MITIGATION

Financing and Delivery of infrastructure 
projects improved

• •
commitments 

20.4 PUBLIC ENTITIES

Mandate Outcomes 
N/A N/A N/A

20.5 INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS 

Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Mental Health 
Hospital 

Individual 
Project

New Mental 
Health Hospital

Final Account Maintenance 
and Repairs

Replaced Asset R1 000 000

of Heuningsvlei 
Clinic

Individual 
Project of Heuningsvlei 

Clinic

Final Account New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

New Facility R1 000 000

New Port 
Nolloth CHC

Individual 
Project

New Port 
Nolloth CHC

Final Account New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

Replaced Asset R1 000 000

Clinic

Individual 
Project

Clinic

Final Account R1 000 000

Clinic

Individual 
Project

Clinic

Final Account New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

Replaced Asset R1 000 000

New Standby Packaged 
Program new Standby 

in province

Planning R10 000 000

Nursing College 
Student 

- Phase 1

Individual 
Project Nursing College 

Phase 1 Student 
- 100%

New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

Replaced Asset R5 632 000

Nursing and EMS 
College Phase 2 
Main Campus

Individual 
Project a new Nursing 

and EMS college 
Phase 2

Planning New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

New Facility R47 327 000

Individual 
Project Started

Refurbishment

Refurbishments R5 000 000

Individual 
Project

Planning

Refurbishment

Refurbishments R2 000 000
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Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Network and 

Packaged 
Program

Network and 

Planning New Assets R5 000 000

Plants Phase 2 

Packaged 
Program

Assessment 
and upgrading 

systems  

Planning R5 000 000

Pharmacies 
Packaged 
Program pharmacies in 

the district

Planning R1 000 000

Tshwaragano 
Individual 
Project Tshwaragano 

Planning

Refurbishment

Refurbishments R25 000 000

RMSH

Individual 
Project

RMSH

Planning

Refurbishment

Refurbishments R5 000 000

of Frances 

Mortuary

Individual 
Project of Frances 

Mortuary - 
Turnkey Project

Started
New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

New Facility R67 000 000

Medical Depot

Individual 
Project medical depot Started

R38 000 000

Refurbishment Packaged 
Program

Refurbishment Planning New Assets R5 000 000

Management 1
Individual 
Project

Non-
Infrastructure

Programme Support R19 000 000

Refurbishment 
of Psychiatric 

in all Districts

Packaged 
Program

Refurbishments 
of Psychiatric 

all Districts

Planning New Assets R2 000 000

Mortuaries in 
districts

Packaged 
Program Mortuaries in 

Districts

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - R2 000 000

Refurbishment 
of Steinkopf 
Clinic

Individual 
Project

Refurbishment 
of Steinkopf 
Clinic

Planning

Refurbishment

Refurbishments R3 000 000

Clinic

Individual 
Project

Complete 

Clinic

Planning R15 000 000

Individual 
Project

Planning R10 500 000

Individual 
Project

Planning R8 000 000
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Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Hospital

Individual 
Project

Planning R9 000 000

Hester Malan 
Hospital

Individual 
Project Hester Malan 

Hospital

Planning R7 000 000

Individual 
Project

Planning R1 000 000

Individual 
Project

Design R10 000 000

Hopsital

Individual 
Project

Hospital

Planning R20 000 000

Hospital Forensic 
Mortuary 

Individual 
Project

Hospital Forensic 
Mortuary 

HT 
Commissioning

Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 500 000

Clinic Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project Clinic Health 

Technology to be 
procured by the 
DoH

HT Planning Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R0

Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of health 
technology 

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

clinic Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology 

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Heuningsvlei 
Clinic Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology for 
Heuningsvlei 
Clinic

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Namakwa 
Forensic 
Mortuary Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology, ICT 

new forensic 
mortuary

HT 
Commissioning

Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Nursing college 

procurement 
of Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology for 
new Nursing 
College Student 

Phase 1

HT Planning Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R6 000 000
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Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Procurement 
of Health 

Mental Health 
Hospital

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 

Mental Health 
Hospital

HT 
Commissioning

Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Refurbishment 

CHC Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of HT at 

CHC.

HT 
Commissioning

Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R2 000 000

New Springbok 
hospital 
pharmacy Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology 

new pharmacy 
at Springbok 
Hospital

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Tshwaragano 
Satellite Nursing 
College Student 

HT

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of furniture for 
Tshwaragano 
Satellite Nursing 
College.

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R1 000 000

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 

Richmond CHC

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
Replacement 

R1 500 000

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology

Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology for 

CHC

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
Replacement 

R1 500 000

Replacement of Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 

Richmond CHC

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R3 500 000

Replacement for 
Individual 
Project

District Hospitals HT Replacement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R5 000 000

Replacement of Individual 
Project

Procurement 
of Health 
Technology for 

CHC

HT Procurement Non-
Infrastructure

Health Technology - 
New Assets

R3 500 000

Maintenance 

Districts  

Packaged 
Program

Maintenance of Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Comprehensive

R8 000 000

Maintenance of Packaged 
Program

Maintenance of Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Comprehensive

R2 000 000

Maintenance Packaged 
Program

Maintenance of 

the District

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - R5 000 000



121NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Maintenance 
of New Mental 
Health Hospital

Individual 
Project

Maintenance 
of New Mental 
Health Hospital

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - R4 000 000

Maintenance of 
Port Nolloth CHC

Individual 
Project

Maintenance of 
Port Nolloth CHC

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Scheduled

R2 000 000

Maintenance 
of Springbok 
Hospital ( 

Niekerk)

Individual 
Project

Maintenance 
of Dr Isak van 
Niekerk Hospital 
( Springbok)

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - R2 000 000

Maintenance 
of Standby 

2024-25

Packaged 
Program

Maintenance 
of Standby 

2022-23

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - R10 000 000

Maintenance of 
De Aar Hospital

Individual 
Project

Maintenance of 
De Aar Hospital 

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Scheduled

R5 000 000

Maintenance 

Hospital

Individual 
Project

Maintenance of 

Hospital ongoing

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Scheduled

R5 000 000

Maintenance of Individual 
Project

Replacement of Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Replaced Asset R2 000 000

Maintenance Individual 
Project services provider 

to service all 

the the province 
at all the health 

Planning Maintenance 
and Repairs

Maintenance - 
Scheduled

R5 000 000

New Individual 
Project

Planning New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

New Facility R2 000 000

New 

of New 
Pampierstad CHC

Individual 
Project of New 

Pampierstad CHC

Planning New or 
Replaced 
Infrastructure

New Assets R3 000 000

New Individual 
Project

Refurbishment Planning

Refurbishment

New Assets R1 000 000

New 

PHC

Individual 
Project

PHC

Planning New or 
Replacement 
Infrastructure

New Assets R1 000 000

New 

Ritchie PHC

Individual 
Project Ritchie PHC

Planning New or 
Replacement 
Infrastructure

New Assets R1 000 000

New 

Holpan Satellite

Individual 
Project

Holpan Satellite 
Clinic

Planning New or 
Replacement 
Infrastructure

New Assets R1 000 000

New 

Roodepan CHC

Individual 
Project Roodepan CHC

Planning New or 
Replacement 
Infrastructure

New Assets R3 000 000
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Mechanism
Milestone Nature of Budget 

allocated for the 

Replacement of Individual 
Project

Replacement of Planning New or 
Replacement 
Infrastructure

New Assets R1 000 000

Hospital
Individual 
Project

Planning Non-
Infrastructure

New Assets R6 000 000

Individual 
Project

Mental Hospital Planning Non-
Infrastructure

New Assets R1 000 000

Replacement 
RMSH 
Transformers 
and Capacitators

Individual 
Project

Replacement 
of RSMH 
Transformers, 
Capacitators

Started
Non-
Infrastructure

New Assets R9 002 000
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(Buildings and Other 
Central Hospital; Clinic; 

Funding Budget 
programme 
name

Mechanism 

Packaged 
Program)

MTEF

Date: Date: 
Finish

MTEF MTEF 

Health (Final Account) structures
Specialized Hospital Dec-11

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Clinic (Final Account) structures
Clinic Sep-17 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Clinic (Final Account) structures
Clinic Sep-17 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

New Mental Health Hospital  
HT

Specialised Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Clinic (Final Account) structures
Clinic Apr-18 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Clinic HT
Clinic Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Nolloth CHC (Final Account)
Namakwa

structures
CHC Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

New Springbok Hospital Namakwa Pharmacy Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Park Clinic
Planning

structures
Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 2 000 10 000 10 000

Pampierstad CHC
Planning

structures
CHC Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 3 000 20 000 40 000

Roodepan CHC
Planning

structures
CHC Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 3 000 20 000 40 000

Clinic
Planning

structures
Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 1 000 10 000 5 000

Planning
structures

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 1 000 10 000 3 000

Planning
structures

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 1 000 9 000 10 000

Planning
structures

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 1 000 10 000 5 000

Planning Mental Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0

0

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0
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(Buildings and Other 
Central Hospital; Clinic; 

Funding Budget 
programme 
name

Mechanism 

Packaged 
Program)

MTEF

Date: Date: 
Finish

MTEF MTEF 

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Hospital Forensic Mortuary 
Planning Mortuary Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 500 0 0

Nursing College Phase 2 Planning
structures

College Apr-21 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 47 327 150 000 150 000

College (Phase 1 Student structures
College Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 5 632 5 000 5 000

College Phase 1 (student 
Planning College Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 6 000 0 0

Namakwa Forensic Mortuary 
- ICT

Planning Namakwa
structures

Mortuary Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Planning CHC Apr-24 Mar-25
Managemet

Individual Project 2 000 0 0

Richmond CHC 
(Procurement of HT)

Planning CHC Apr-24 Mar-25
Managemet

Individual Project 1 500 0 0

Richmond CHC Replacement Planning CHC Apr-24 Mar-25
Managemet

Individual Project 3 500 0 0

of HT)
Planning CHC Apr-24 Mar-25

Managemet
Individual Project 1 500 0 0

of X-Ray)
Planning CHC Apr-24 Mar-25

Managemet
Individual Project 3 500 0 0

Planning All Apr-24 Mar-25
Managemet

Packaged 
Program

5 000 0 0

Planning All All Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Packaged 
Program

10 000 5 000 5 255

structures
Mortuary Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 67 000 40 000 2 000

Planning
structures

Clinic Apr-22 May-26
Management

Individual Project 15 000 9 000 10 000

DoRA Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 19 000 5 000 5 250

Planning Replacement Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 000 5 000 7 000

maternity, theatre, )

Planning
structures

Hospital Apr-23 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 25 000 20 000 0
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(Buildings and Other 
Central Hospital; Clinic; 

Funding Budget 
programme 
name

Mechanism 

Packaged 
Program)

MTEF

Date: Date: 
Finish

MTEF MTEF 

Satellite Nursing College HT
Planning

structures
Nursing College Feb-21 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 1 000 0 0

Planning
structures

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 10 500 15 000 5 000

Planning Clinic Feb-23 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 0 2 500 3 000

Planning
structures

CHC Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 5 000 10 000 5 000

CHC
Planning

structures
CHC Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 5 000 10 000 5 000

Planning
structures

CHC Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 1 000 5 000 5 000

CHC
Planning

structures
CHC Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 5 000 5 000 1 000

Districts
Feasibility/ All

structures
Mortuaries Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Packaged 
Program

2 000 5 000 10 000

Districts
Planning All

structures
Pharmacies Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Packaged 
Program

5 000 0 0

Hospital Apr-23 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 5 000 0 0

structures
Depot Apr-23 Mar-24

Management
Individual Project 38 000 2 000 2 100

Planning Hospital Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 5 000 0 0

Planning Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 6 000 0 0

Planning Hospital Hospital Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 10 000 5 000 0

Hospital
Planning Hospital Apr-24 Mar-26

Management
Individual Project 13 000 10 000 40 000

RSMH Transformers, and 
Capacitors

Hospital Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 9 002 0 0



126
N

C
D

oH
  |  A

N
N

U
A

L PER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E PLA

N
 2024/25-2026/27

(Buildings and Other 
Central Hospital; Clinic; 

Funding Budget 
programme 
name

Mechanism 

Packaged 
Program)

MTEF

Date: Date: 
Finish

MTEF MTEF 

Planning All Districts Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 5 000 5 000 5 219

Refurbishment of Psychiatric Planning All Districts
structures

Hospitals Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 2 000 10 000 10 000

Refurbishment of Steinkopf 
Clinic

Planning Namakwa
structures

Clinic Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 3 000 0 0

Planning
structures

Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 9 000 0 0

Planning All All Apr-24 Mar-26
Management

Individual Project 10 000 0 20 474

Maintenance of Health 

Maintenance of Dr Harry Planning Regional Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 5 000 5 000 5 000

Mental Health Hospital
Planning Specialised Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Individual Project 4 000 3 000 5 000

Maintenance of Springbok 
Hospital

Planning Namakwa Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 2 000 2 000 2 000

Maintenance of De Aar 
Hospital

Planning District Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 5 000 5 000 5 000

Maintenance of Port Nolloth 
CHC

Planning Namakwa CHC Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 2 000 2 000 2 000

Districts
Planning All Plant All Apr-24 Mar-25

Management
Packaged 
Program

8 000 10 000 15 000

Maintenance All All Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Packaged 
Program

5 000 3 000 5 000

Maintenance All All Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Packaged 
Program

5 000 5 000 10 000

Feasibility/ Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 2 000 2 014 2 000

Hospital)

Planning Hospital Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 2 000 2 000 2 000
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(Buildings and Other 
Central Hospital; Clinic; 

Funding Budget 
programme 
name

Mechanism 

Packaged 
Program)

MTEF

Date: Date: 
Finish

MTEF MTEF 

Maintenance of Standby Planning All Plant All Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Packaged 
Program

10 000 5 000 10 000

50 000

Salaries Salaries Apr-24 Mar-25
Management 

Individual Project 45 000 45 000 45 000

Salaries Salaries Apr-24 Mar-25
Management

Individual Project 1 800 1 822

20.6 PUBLIC-PRIVATE PARTNERSHIPS (PPPS)
The department does not have PPPs.

PPP name Purpose Outputs End-date of agreement 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
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TECHNICAL
INDICATOR

DESCRIPTIONS 
(TIDs)

D
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PART D: TECHNICAL INDICATOR DESCRIPTIONS
(TIDs)

21.1 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION

Source of data ICT Database

Assessment

ICT Database

None

All districts

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager ICT

A three year plan that sets out what the department plans to achieve in terms of 
Human Resources over a 3-year period

Source of data

Assessment

The departmental plans are not integrated 

All districts

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Human Resources Management
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2.

Source of data

Assessment

None

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Human Resources Management

Financial Management

Source of data

Assessment

None

None

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Finance
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21.2 PROGRAMME 2: DISTRICT HEALTH SERVICES 

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

public hospitals)

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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of Severity Assessment Code (SAC) 1 incident reported 

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance High SAC 1 incidents reported within 24 hours rate

Indicator responsibility

4.

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance Higher PSI closure rates 

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

public hospitals)

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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of Severity Assessment Code (SAC) 1 incident reported 

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance High SAC 1 incidents reported within 24 hours rate

Indicator responsibility

4.

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance Higher PSI closure rates 

Indicator responsibility

5.
Children under 5 years who died during their stay in the facility

Source of data Midnight Report

Assessment

Midnight Report

Children

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data
in TIER.Net, DHIS

Assessment

in TIER.Net, DHIS

Youth

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

transfer out.

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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transfer out.

Source of data

Assessment

Children 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

4.

months

Source of data

Assessment 50 (at 12 months)

None 

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

5.

Source of data

Assessment

Children 

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data
in TIER.Net, DHIS

Assessment

in TIER.Net, DHIS

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data Stock/bin cards

Assessment

Stock/bin cards

Youth 

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Total number of Medical Male Circumcisions performed 10 years and older 

Source of data

Assessment

Youth 

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data TIER.Net

Assessment

TIER.Net

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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2.

Source of data TIER.Net

Assessment

TIER.Net

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

treatment

Source of data EDR.web

Assessment

EDR.web

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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4.

Source of data EDR.web

Assessment

EDR.web

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

5.

clients started on treatment

Source of data EDR.web

Assessment

EDR.web

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

started on treatment

Source of data EDR.web

Assessment

EDR.web

All districts

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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older than 49 years of age)HI

Source of data
and Health Facility Register

Assessment

and Health Facility Register

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance Higher numbers

Indicator responsibility

2.

Source of data Health Facility Register, DHIS

Assessment

Health Facility Register, DHIS

Females

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data PHC Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Assessment

PHC Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Females

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

4.

births)

Source of data Delivery register, Midnight report

Assessment

Delivery register, Midnight report

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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5.
Infants 0-28 days who died during their stay in the facility per 1000 live births in facility

Source of data
Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Assessment

Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Maternal death is death occurring during pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium of 

and non-obstetric) per 100,000 live births in facility

Source of data

Assessment

Females 

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
District Health Services
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live births

Source of data Paediatric admission register, Midnight report, DHIS

Assessment

Paediatric admission register, Midnight report, DHIS

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
District Health Services

Source of data
Postnatal registers), DHIS

Assessment

and Postnatal registers), DHIS

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data PHC Comprehensive Tick Register, Postnatal ward registers, Admission register, DHIS

Assessment

PHC Comprehensive Tick Register, Postnatal ward registers, Admission register, DHIS

Females 

All districts

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data

Assessment

register

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Diarrhoea deaths in children under 5 years in Referral  Hospitals

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Pneumonia deaths in children under 5 years  under 5 years in Referral Hospitals

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data

Assessment

Children 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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30-50 years. 80% of these women should be screened for cervical cancer every 10 
years and 20% must be screened every 3 years which should be included in the 

Source of data

Assessment

3)

DHIS

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance Higher Number of Cervical Cancer Screening

Indicator responsibility
Manager Regional hospital

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance
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put on treatment for hypertension

Source of data

Assessment
Numerator:
referred for treatment for hypertension
Denominator: Total number of clients 18 - 44 years screened for hypertension

Youth, men and women

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

on treatment for diabetes

Source of data

Assessment
Numerator:
referred for treatment for diabetes
Denominator: Total number of clients 18 - 44 years screened for diabetes

Youth, men and women

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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PHC Mental Disorders Treatment rate new

Source of data PHC Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Assessment

DHIS

None

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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conducted in the province 

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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21.3 PROGRAMME 3: EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Emergency Medical Services

2.

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Emergency Medical Services
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21.4. PROGRAMME 4: PROVINCIAL HOSPITAL SERVICES 

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

of Severity Assessment Code (SAC) 1 incident reported

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Manager Quality Assurance and Regional hospital manager 
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Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

4.
Maternal death is death occurring during pregnancy, childbirth and puerperium within 

and the cause of death

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance
and antenatal care

Indicator responsibility
Regional hospital 
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5.
Children under 5 years who died during their stay in the facility 

Source of data Paediatric admission register, Midnight report, DHIS

Assessment

Paediatric admission register, Midnight report, DHIS

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
Regional hospital 

Source of data

Assessment

None

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
Regional hospital



156 NCDoH  |  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN 2024/25-2026/27

Source of data

Assessment

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
Regional hospital

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
Manager Regional hospital
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Cervical smears in women 30 years and older

Source of data

Assessment

DHIS

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance Higher Number of Cervical Cancer Screening

Indicator responsibility
Manager Regional hospital

public hospitals)

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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2.

of Severity Assessment Code (SAC) 1 incident reported 

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance High SAC 1 incidents reported within 24 hours rate

Indicator responsibility

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance Higher PSI closure rates 

Indicator responsibility
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21.5 PROGRAMME 5: CENTRAL HOSPITAL SERVICES 

public hospitals)

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

of Severity Assessment Code (SAC) 1 incident reported 

Source of data

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance High SAC 1 incidents reported within 24 hours rate

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance Higher PSI closure rates 

Indicator responsibility

4.
Maternal death is death occurring during pregnancy, childbirth and the puerperium of 

and non-obstetric)

Source of data Maternal death register, Delivery Register

Assessment

Maternal death register, Delivery Register

Female

All districts 

Annually 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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5.
children under 5 years who died during their stay in the facility

Source of data Midnight Report

Assessment

Midnight Report

Children

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Diarrhoea deaths in children under 5 years in Referral  Hospitals

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Pneumonia deaths in children under 5 years  under 5 years in Referral Hospitals

Source of data

Assessment

Children

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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Source of data

Assessment

Children 

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Cervical smears in women 30 years and older

Source of data

Assessment

DHIS

N/A

All districts 

Quarterly 

Desired performance Higher Number of Cervical Cancer Screening

Indicator responsibility
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21.6 PROGRAMME 6: HEALTH SCIENCES AND TRAINING 

The total number of basic nursing students who completed their training

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

2.

holders that graduated 

Source of data

Assessment

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance
performance 

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Human Resources Management
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academic year.

Source of data

assessment care in an academic year

Emergency Care program in an academic year.

Final academic results 

All students that enter the program will complete their studies

All districts 

Annually 

Desired performance 

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager EMS 
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21.7 PROGRAMME 7: HEALTH CARE SUPPORT SERVICES

Source of data Death registers and dockets, Post-mortem reports

Assessment

Death registers and dockets, Post-mortem reports

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility Senior Manager Forensic Medical Services 

2.

done 

Source of data

Assessment

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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establishments

Source of data Stock management reports.

Assessment the customized formulary of the health establishment

appear on the customized formulary on the health establishment

Stock management reports.

None 

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility

Source of data

Assessment

None

All districts 

Quarterly

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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21.8 PROGRAMME 8: HEALTH FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Professional Day-to-day Maintenance projects (Management contract projects only) 

value 

Source of data

Assessment

be issued

None

All districts 

Annually

Desired performance

Indicator responsibility
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ANNEXURES

E
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PART E: ANNEXURES 

ANNEXURE A: AMMENDMENTS TO THE STRATEGIC PLAN

made to ensure alignment between the Annual Performance Plan and Strategic Plan

PLAN

achieved 
Audit opinion of Provincial DoH Remains unchanged 

Remains unchanged Number of public Nursing
Colleges accredited and 

basic and specialist nursing
programmes

Remains unchanged 

HRH Plan for 
2020/21 – 2024/25 
Developed 

Human Resources Plan 
Developed

Package of services Remains unchanged Remains unchanged

automate business processes 
and improve evidence based 
decision making 

Remains unchanged
network access

Remains unchanged

Remains unchanged Remains unchanged 

incidents improved to reduce 
medico-legal cases

Remains unchanged
closure rate

Remains unchanged

the health sector enhanced to 
Number of Districts with Quality 

Response Forums formalized 

Percentage of Hospitals with 

Maternal, Neonatal, Infant and 
Child Mortality
Reduced

Remains unchanged Maternal mortality in facility Remains unchanged

Neonatal death in facility rate Remains unchanged

Death in facility under 5 years 
rate 

Remains unchanged

reduced
AIDS related deaths reduced 

strategy
ANC)

targets by 2024/25 

mortality by 25% by 2025 

AIDS related deaths reduced 

strategy

ART client remain on ART at end 
of month 

ART client remain on ART end of 
month-Total

AIDS related deaths as a 
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PLAN

and treatment strategies 

25% by 2025 

rate 
Number of all deaths 

Malaria eliminated by 2023 Malaria case fatality rate 

Hypertension and diabetes 
prevalence managed 

Remains unchanged Hypertension client treatment 
new 18-44 years 18 - 44 years

Diabetes client treatment new 
18-44 years 44 years

Health and wellbeing of 
individuals improved conducted

Emergency Medical Service 

towards primary health

EMS P1 urban response under 
30 minutes rate 

EMS P1 rural and urban 

EMS P1 rural response under 60 
minutes rate 

of health workforce to deliver 

Total number of basic nurse 

Improve availability and access 
of medicine 

Remains unchanged Percentage availability of Percentage availability of 

Render health care support 
service through specialized 
forensic medical and medico-
legal services

Percentage of autopsies 
completed within 4 working 
days

Financing and Delivery of 
infrastructure projects improved 

Percentage of public health 

and maintained 

Remains unchanged 
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MEASURING OUR PERFORMANCE: REVIEWED STRATEGIC PLAN 

1. MEASURING OUR OUTCOME

management management   
Audit opinion 
of Provincial 
DoH

1 Auditor 

Report and 
Annual 
Reports

opinion opinion 

Establish provincial 
nursing colleges with 
satellite campuses in 
all 9 provinces

distributed and
have right skills 
and

Number of 
public Nursing 
colleges 
accredited and 
registered to 

basic and 
specialist 
nursing 
programmes

6 1 3

Develop and 
implement
a comprehensive
HRH
strategy 2030 and a 
HRH plan 2020/21-
2024/25 to address
the human 
resources

including

vacant posts

Human 
Resources Plan 
Developed

1
Human 
Resource Plan 

1
HRH Plan for
2020/21 – 
2024/25
Developed

Enabling legal 
framework 
created for the 

Package of 
services available 

the basis of cost 

2 South African 
Health Review 

60%

health improvement 
programme in public 

ensure that they 

primary healthcare 
services through 

the Ideal Clinic 
Programme

Robust and 

systems to 
automate business 
processes and 
improve evidence 
based decision 
making 

Percentage of 

with network 
access 

1 ICT database 18% 95%

of care in public 

improved
of care 

rate

2,4,5
surveys

41.1% 80%

Management 

safety incidents 
improved to 
reduce new 
medico-legal cases 

Incident ( PSI) 
case closure 
rate 

2,4,5 58% (11/19) 100%
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Improve access to 
maternal health 

Improve the 
Integrated 
Management of 
Childhood Diseases 
services
Protect children 
against vaccine 
preventable diseases

Maternal, 
Neonatal, 
Infant and Child 
Mortality reduced

Maternal 
Mortality in 

2,4,5 DHIS 71/100 000 live 
births

110/100 000 live 
births

Neonatal (<28 
days) death in 
facility rate 

2 DHIS 11.7/1000 live 
births

13/1000 live births

Death in 
facility under 5 
years rate 

2,4,5 DHIS 3.6 4.3

Provide prompt AIDS related 
deaths reduced by 

90-90-90 strategy

among youth 
2 Survey (Health 

Sciences 
Research 
Council)

4.4% 3.9%

ART client 
remains on 
ART end of 
month- Total 

2 Tier.net, 59 347 86 478

wellness and healthy 
lifestyle campaigns 
to reduce the 
burden of disease 
and ill health 

reduced by 75%
Number of all 
deaths 

2pro DHIS, Tier.net - 434

Hypertension 
and diabetes 
prevalence 
managed

rate for 
hypertension 
18-44 years 

2 DHIS - 2.5%

for diabetes 
18-44 years 

2 DHIS - 2%

Health and 
wellbeing of 
individuals 
improved

Number of 

conducted

2
registers, 
pictures and 
reports 

- 960

Improve Emergency 
Medical Services 
and Access to 

health services 
across the care 

health system 
towards primary 
health

EMS P1 rural 
and urban 

3 DHIS - 50%

Improve 
availability and 
access of medicine

Percentage 
availability of 

in all health 

7 Stock 
management 
reports

83.3% 90%

N/A Strengthen 

training approach 
towards 

health workforce 

service

Total number 
of basic nurse 
students 

training  

6
registered 
students from 
SANC, list 
of students 

50 60

N/A Render health 
support service 
through 
specialized 
forensic medical 
and medico-legal 
service 

Percentage 
of autopsies 
completed 
within 4 
working days 

7 Death 
registers 
and dockets, 
post-mortem 
reports 

90% 90%
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N/A

into society 

Percentage of 

devices 

7
register or 
HRPS 

- 60%

Implement the
costed infrastructure
plan to improve

of health
services delivery 

Financing and 
Delivery of 
infrastructure 
projects improved 

Percentage of 
public health 

refurbished, 
repaired and 
maintained

8 Project 
management 

systems 
(PMIS)

available
80% of public 

refurbished, 
repaired and 
maintained 

Non-compliance with SCM prescripts 
and procedure 

• Develop a project plan for 

• Filling of vacant funded post 

Non-alignment between 
departmental establishment 
and organogram 

organogram 

Strengthening leadership and 
governance in the department and 

planning at all levels 

•

•
output 

•
for inclusion of Performance 

standing item on the agenda of all 

•
planning units within the districts

Package of services available to the 

systems to automate business 
processes and improve evidence based 
decision making 

province

•

•

•

•

decision making

• Procure mobile clinics for hard-to-

• Establishment of internal controls 

•
non-compliance with the DHMIS 
Policy

improved to reduce new medico-legal 
cases 

Maternal, Neonatal, Infant and Child 
Mortality reduced

• Increase in Neonatal, child and 

• Risk of vaccine preventable disease 
outbreaks e.g. polio, measles, 
pneumonia, etc.

•
policies and the Road to Health 

•

Hypertension and diabetes prevalence 
managed
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AIDS related deaths reduced by •

•
ART

• Increased incidence rate of new 

•

•
province

•
stakeholders DCS, mines, ECD 

Health and wellbeing of individuals 
improved

• •
Care System by strengthening the 

health system towards primary health

•
standards

•

•
other non-emergency vehicles (e.g. 

•

• Strengthen the monitoring and 

ambulances by EMS inspectors

•
measures

Improve availability and access of 
medicine

level
• Roll-out of stock management 

• Support visits by pharmacy 

• Inability to manage training records

•
number of nurses

•

• Implement a centralised 

Render health support service through 
specialized forensic medical and 
medico-legal service 

Enter into an agreement with districts 

service.

•

•

Financing and Delivery of infrastructure 
projects improved commitments 

Mandate Outcomes 
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Assessment

None

None

Desired performance
Senior Manager Finance

2.
and specialist nursing programmes

and specialist nursing programmes

specialist nursing programmes

-
sessment specialist nursing programmes

-
ciaries

None

All districts  

Desired performance Higher 

A three year plan that sets out what the department plans to achieve in terms of Human 
Resources over a 3-year period

Assessment
Numerator:

The departmental plans are not integrated 

All districts

Desired performance
Senior Manager Human Resources Management
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4.

and access

South African Health Review (SAHR 2018)

Assessment
Not applicable  

None

All districts 

Desired performance Higher performance 

5.

ICT Database

Assessment

None

All districts

Desired performance
Senior Manager ICT

Assessment

All districts 

Desired performance
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Assessment

All districts 

Desired performance

Maternal death is death occurring during pregnancy, child birth, and the puerperium of 

non-obstetric) per 100000 live births in facility

Assessment

None 

All districts 

Desired performance

Infants 0-28 days who died during their stay in the facility per 1000 live births in facility

Comprehensive Tick Register, DHIS

Assessment

None

All districts 

Desired performance
antenatal and care.
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live births

Paediatric admission register, Midnight report, DHIS

Assessment

None

All districts 

Desired performance

TIER.Net, DHIS

Assessment

Youth

All districts 

Desired performance

TIER.Net System

Assessment

Not applicable 

All District 

Desired performance Higher
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Assessment

All districts

Desired performance

put on treatment for hypertension

Assessment referred for treatment for hypertension

Youth, men and women

All districts 

Desired performance

put on treatment for hypertension

Assessment referred for treatment for hypertension

Youth, men and women

All districts 

Desired performance
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conducted in the province 

Assessment

All districts 

Desired performance

Assessment

All districts 

Desired performance

The total number of basic nursing students who completed their training 

Assessment

All districts 

Desired performance
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establishments

Stock management reports.

Assessment customized formulary of the health establishment

appear on the customized formulary on the health establishment

None 

All districts 

Desired performance

20.

Death registers and dockets, Post-mortem reports

Assessment

None

All districts 

Desired performance
Senior Manager Forensic Medical Services 

assessment

None

All districts

Desired performance 
performance
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22.

Professional Day-to-day Maintenance projects (Management contract projects only) 

Assessment

None

All districts 

Desired performance
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ANNEXURE B: CONDITIONAL GRANTS

Name of grant Purpose Outputs Current Period of 
grant 

Statutory 
Human 
Resource,  
Training and 
Development 

• To appoint statutory 

of the human resources 
for health strategy and the 

Insurance
• Support provinces to fund 

service costs associated 
with clinical training and 
supervision of health science 
trainees on the public service 

• Number and percentage of 
statutory posts funded from this 
grant (per category and discipline) 
and other funding sources

• Number and percentage of 
registrars posts funded from this 
grant (per discipline) and other 
funding sources

Statutory

million
Training 
Component

million

2024/25

• To ensure the provision of 

South Africa
•

costs associated with the 
provision of these services

•

•
•

• 70% achievement of data elements  

million
2024/25

Grant

• To help accelerate 

infrastructure in health 

assurance (QA)
•

on health infrastructure 
delivered through public-
private partnerships

• To enhance capacity to 
deliver health infrastructure

•
plans

Number of projects receive funding 
million

2024/25

•

primary healthcare providers
• Enhance access to healthcare 

• Strengthen mental 
healthcare service delivery 
in primary health care and 
community-based mental 
health services

Improved forensic mental health 
services

• Number of health professionals 
contracted (total and by discipline)

• Percentage increase in the number 
of clients of all ages seen at 

•

•
of cancer

backlog

miilion
2024/25
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Name of grant Purpose Outputs Current Period of 
grant 

District Health 
Programmes 
Grant (DHPG)
District Health 
Component

• To enable the health sector 
to develop and implement an 

2023
• To enable the health Sector 

to prevent cervical cancer 

school girls in all public and 
special schools.

•

into the Integrated School 
Health Programme (ISHP)

•
community outreach services 

ensuring Community Health 

and training in line with 
scope of work.

To enable the health sector to roll 

• Number of malaria-endemic 

more indoor residual spray (IRS) 
coverage

•
within 24 hours of diagnosis in 
endemic areas.

•

hours in endemic areas
•

treatment in stock
•

workers trained on malaria 

•

early health-seeking behavior 

• Percentage of vacant funded 

in the business plan
• Number of malaria camps 

refurbished and/or constructed
•

aged 9 years and above vaccinated 

• 80 per cent of schools with grade 

second dose
• Number of Community Health 

• Number of Community Health 

•
traced

•
traced

• No of health workers rolling out the 
covid-19 vaccine funded through 
the grant

• No of covid -19 vaccine doses 
administered, broken down by type 
of vaccine

No of clients fully vaccinated.

million
2024/25
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Name of grant Purpose Outputs Current Period of 
grant 

District Health 
Programmes 
Grant (DHPG)

Component

• To enable health sector to 
develop and implement an 

AIDS
•

of health workers from 

workplace.
• To enable health sector to 

develop and implement an 

•

•

care
• Number of male condoms 

distributed
• Number of female condoms 

distributed
• Number of infants tested through 

at 10 weeks
•

(including antenatal)
• Number of Male circumcisions 

performed
• Number of clients started on Pre-

•

•

•

5yrs and 5yrs and older combined).
•

•

•
rate (under 5years and 5years and 
older combined)

million
2024/25

Programme 

• To reduce poverty 
through provision of work 

•
unemployed persons

2024/25
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ANNEXURE C: CONSOLIDATED INDICATORS
• The department does not have consolidated indicators

Output indicator Annual target Data source
N/A N/A N/A N/A
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ANNEXURE D: DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT MODEL
• The department does not have a district development model 

Areas of 

Budget District 
coordinates 

- - - - - -

- - - - - -

Roads - - - - - -

Storm water - - - - - -

Electricity - - - - - -

Environmental 
management 

- - - - - -
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LIST OF
ACRONYMS

F
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PART F: LIST OF ACRONYMS

ANC Antenatal Client

AFP Acute Flaccid Paralysis

APP Annual Performance Plan

BANC

CCMDD

Closed-Circuit Television

CDC Communicable Disease Control

CEO

CFO

Case Fatality Rate

CHC Community Health Centres

Community Health Services

DBE

Development of SA

District Clinical Specialist Teams

District Health Services

DOH Department of Health

Drug Resistant Tuberculosis

Department of Social Development

Electronic Drug Resistance

EML

Emergency Medical Services

Employee Performance Management Development System
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FDC

GCCN

GDP

HBB

Health Care Support Services

HCT

HEP

HFM

HOD Head of Department

Health Professions Council of South Africa

Human Resources

Human Resource Plan

Health Science and Training

Integrated Management of Childhood Illnesses

Infant Mortality Rate

Integrated School Health Programme

In-Year Financial Monitoring

LP

LTF

Megabits Per Second

MDG

MEC
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MMC Medical Male Circumcision

Maternal Mortality Rate

MTCT Mother to Child Transmission

MTEF

MTT Ministerial Task Team

Number

Not Applicable

NCD Non-Communicable Disease

NCDOH Northern Cape Department of Health

NDOH

NDP

NET Network

OHH

OPD

PCA Provincial Council on AIDS

PDE

PDP Personal Development Plan

PEP

PGDP

PHC Primary Health Care

Primary Healthcare Services

Provincial Hospital Services

Performance Management and Development System

PMTCT

Provincial Strategic Plan

PT Provincial Treasury

PTB Pulmonary Tuberculosis

Quality Assurance

Two Year Nursing Programme
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Four Year Nursing Programme

Rand / Rate

South Africa

South African Police Service

Senior Management Structure

TB Tuberculosis

Transfer in

TFO Transfer out

Three Integrated Electronic Registers

TMMC

Total Client Remaining on ART
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